
 

theCOLAguide 

Community Opportunities for Living Abundantly 

 

 
 

A book of resources and opportunities for recovery and 

participation in community life in Columbia, SC 
 

Version 2 

August 2013 

TM
 



 

EMERGENCY CONTACTS 

General emergencies 

Call 9-1-1 Medical emergency 

Fire 

Electrical SCE&G: 1-888-333-4465 

Gas SCE&G: 1-800-815-0083 

Water City of Columbia:803-545-3300 

Poison 
National Hotline: 800-222-1222  

Local: 803-777-1117 or Call 9-1-1 

Suspicious activity/ Crime 1-888-CRIME-SC 

Crisis Hotline Dial 2-1-1 for local help 

Mental Health 

Assessment 

Columbia Area Mental Health 

Center Emergency Services 

(803) 898-8888 

Suicide Hotlines 

National Hopeline Network 

1-800-SUICIDE (784-2433) 

National Suicide Prevention Lifeline 

1-800-273-TALK (8255) 

Sexual Assault & 

Domestic Violence 

Sexual Trauma Services Hotline 

(803) 771-RAPE (7273) 

Sistercare Battered Women Hotline 

(803) 765-9428 



theCOLAguide 

i 

 

 

                                                                       

 

 

 

USC HOME Research Study 

University of South Carolina, Department of Psychology 
1512 Pendleton St., Columbia, SC 29208   (803) 777-8408 

 
COLAguide@gmail.com 

COLAguide.wordpress.com 
 

Dear Reader,  

We appreciate your interest in The COLA GuideTM! The guide is 
meant to be helpful to local residents and individuals in Columbia, SC, 
especially for those within the mental health system. It can help you get to 
know the area and can also be a resource for people looking to find things 
to do. Although we hope this guide will be useful for many different 
reasons, it was specifically written in collaboration with individuals who use 
mental health services as a resource for participating more in community 
life. We also hope it can be useful to family members and mental health 
service providers to support consumers’ community involvement.  

We value input from all interested readers, service users, and 
staff as we continue to develop updated versions of the guide. Please 
contact us with your ideas. We hope that this guide will be useful for 
anyone who wants to explore life in Columbia! 

Sincerely, 

The USC HOME Research Study 

Bret Kloos, Betsy Davis, Laura Kurzban,  

Greg Townley, David Asiamah, & Alex Ojeda 



theCOLAguide 

ii 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS 

We would like to thank the many people and local organizations who were 
essential to creating this guide. People across the area collaborated with us 
to conduct focus groups, develop the guide, and revise it: 

 Members of the COLA Guide revision workgroup 

 Able South Carolina  

 Participants in the HOME research study.  

 Mental Health America of South Carolina, Bridges Clubhouse 

 Mental Illness Recovery Center, Inc. (MIRCI) 

 Columbia Area Mental Health Center Adult Clinical Services,  

Insights Young Adult Program, and New Horizons Clubhouse 

 South Carolina SHARE 

 Federation of Families for Children’s Mental Health of South 

Carolina 

 Midland’s Housing Alliance Transitions Day Center 

 The University of South Carolina Department of Psychology  

& Psychological Services Center 

 Richland Library 

 Free Times  

 

This guide could not have been made without their support!    

We would also like to thank the National Institute of Disability and 
Rehabilitation Research (NIDRR) and the U.S. Department of Education for 
providing financial support for this work.  



theCOLAguide 

iii 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 
I. GETTING SETTLED 

Local Columbia Area Advice ........................................................................................... 2 

Moving Options .............................................................................................................. 8 

Housing Maintenance .................................................................................................... 16 

Handling Emergencies ................................................................................................... 18 

Homelessness Resources ...............................................................................................20 

 

II. ENGAGING YOUR COMMUNITY 

Employment, Education, & Volunteering ..................................................................... 24 

Voting ............................................................................................................................ 36 

Connecting with Others ................................................................................................. 38 

Encountering Stigma .................................................................................................... 46 

 

III. RESOURCES FOR DAILY LIFE 

Transportation ............................................................................................................... 50 

Dealing with Finances .................................................................................................... 57 

Resources for Families .................................................................................................. 64 

 

IV. TAKING CARE OF YOURSELF 

Mental Health & Substance Use Recovery ..................................................................... 67 

Spirituality ..................................................................................................................... 79 

Health & Wellness ......................................................................................................... 80 

 

V. EXPLORING COLUMBIA 

Activities & Events ......................................................................................................... 85 

Restaurants ................................................................................................................... 90 

Stores ........................................................................................................................... 94 

Landmarks ..................................................................................................................... 95 

 

INDEX........................................................................................................................... 96 

 

 

 

ICON LEGEND 

 
Accessible places 

 

Family-friendly 

 On a budget 
 

Healthy option 



theCOLAguide 

iv 

WHERE DO I GET MORE 

INFORMATION? 

The resources provided in this guide are meant to be a starting point to find your way around the 
community, get involved and hopefully have fun. Here are some ideas for places to get more up-to-date 
information that is tailored to your specific interests.  
 

Word of Mouth 
One easy way to find out more information is to talk to friends and family to see what they 
recommend. Sometimes recommendations from others can be very helpful because they are a quick 
way to get detailed, relevant information about activities and people's experiences—good and bad. 

 

Public places and spaces  
Bulletin boards, telephone poles, and entryways at public meeting spaces such as coffee shops, 
museums, or office lobbies are good places to look for local event information.  This can be an 
interesting way to find out about social events, exhibits, groups, or promotional deals. 

 
Columbia Regional Visitor Center 

1101 Lincoln Street 
PO Box 15 Columbia, SC 29202 

1-800-264-4884 
 

The library 
The local library is a great community resource and meeting place. The Richland Library often hosts 
family friendly reading events and art exhibits. It can also be a good place to relax, read, and use the 
internet (20 min access without library card; unlimited access with a free library card for local 
residents). 

 Library’s ongoing events for all ages: www.richlandlibrary.com/events 

 The Main Library branch is located at:  
1431 Assembly Street 
Columbia, SC 29201  
803-799-9084 

 Other local branches: www.richlandlibrary.com/locations 

 The Richland Library also has a listing of clubs and organizations in the Greater 
Columbia area found here:  

www.richlandlibrary.com/services/clubs-organizations 
 



theCOLAguide 

v 

The Free Times 
The Free Times is THE go-to place for most locals for information on exciting local events and 
activities. It’s available in many public places (restaurants, businesses, information centers), with new 
issues coming out every Wednesday. You’ll find reports on local politics, restaurant, music, and film 
reviews, and a list of events for the next week. 

 Keep an eye out for their special issues: 
o  “Best of Columbia”: annual awards for categories ranging from restaurants, 

local news stations, and fitness studios. 
o “Annual Manual”: overview of all the information you need to live in Columbia: 

neighborhood map, utility companies, local restaurants, activities, and cultural 
events. 

o “Bites & Sights”: separate quarterly listing of local restaurants & attractions. 
o “FT parent”: separate quarterly publication of resources, activities, and tips for 

parents in the Midlands 

 Visit their website for all this information and more: www.free-times.com 
o Also go here to sign up for FT Weekend, a weekly email of local news & events 

 

The State 
Pick up a copy of The State newspaper, especially the Saturday issue for weekly activities or the 
Sunday issue of local coupons!  

 Their events website has movie listings, restaurants, and a calendar of arts 
performances, sporting events, and other local happenings: events.thestate.com/ 

 

Local magazines 
A number of local magazines have other information on local events and activities: 

 Jasper is a local arts magazine. Check out their twitter feed 
(twitter.com/jasperadvises) for arts-related events 

 The Columbia Notebook is targeted toward women and offers info and resources on 
topics including dining, finances, and gardening.  
o Online copy: www.thecolumbianotebook.com/print-version.aspx 

 The Columbia Star is a locally-owned weekly newspaper (thecolumbiastar.com) 
 

Other local event websites 
Here are some trusty websites to get general information on activities in Columbia.  

 The official Columbia, SC tourism website. Click on THINGS TO DO for a calendar of 
events as well as lists of local attractions and entertainment options: 
columbiacvb.com 

 The Columbia, SC events website: columbiasc-events.com 

 The Columbia Beet, Cola’s “underground scene” blog: thecolumbiabeet.blogspot.com 

 The COLA Guide blog! We aim to keep it updated with affordable, fun 
local events, helpful resources, and more: COLAguide.wordpress.com 

 
 



theCOLAguide 

vi 

A Few Beginning Words... 
 

Columbia is a small city that can feel like a small town, but if you look closely, you may 
find that there are many resources and opportunities available. It would be impossible 
to list everything here. Hopefully, this guide will be useful as a tool to get started 
locating resources and activities that match your unique interests and needs. 



theCOLAguide 

1 

 

 
 

 

getting settled 

 
 

 

 

Local Columbia Area Advice 

Moving Options 

Housing Maintenance 

Handling Emergencies 

Homelessness Resources 

Photo credit: David Asiamah Photography 



theCOLAguide 

2 

LOCAL COLUMBIA AREA ADVICE 

Social & Cultural Norms 
 

The South, like any region of the country, has a unique culture all its own that impacts day-to-day life.  
Although it can vary by person, Southerners have a reputation for being friendly and welcoming.  
 
 

Here are some snapshot facts about Columbia: 
o The population was estimated at 131,686 in 2012.  
 
o The city is the center of a metropolitan area of 784,745, the second-largest in the state.  

 
o Columbia was created in 1786 by the South 

Carolina legislature as a new capital. 
 

o The name of “Columbia” was proposed by Senator 
Gervais who hoped that "in this town we should 
find refuge under the wings of Columbia”. 

 
o Columbia was recently one of “10 Great Cities to 

Live In” by Kiplinger Magazine, as well as being one 
of 30 communities named "America's Most Livable Communities" by Partners for Livable 
Communities. 

 
o Former U.S. President Woodrow Wilson, NBA star Jermaine O’Neal, Civil Rights Activist 

Modjeska Monteith Simkins, Astronaut Charles F. Bolden, Jr., and actress Kristin Davis grew up 
here. Musical group Hootie and the Blowfish also got their start in Columbia. 
 

Columbia is a racially diverse city: 
According to the 2010 census: 

o 52% of the residents are White 

o 42% of the residents are Black 

o About 4% of the residents are Hispanic or Latino 

o About 2% of the residents are Asian 



theCOLAguide 

3 

Here are some social “norms” that you might experience in Columbia: 

Greetings 

o Most people are friendly and want to be helpful.  People will greet each other when they meet 
on the street more often than other parts of the country. 

o  “How are you” is often used in place of “hello”.  You are not expected to answer the question in 
detail.  A typical response is “Good, how are you?” 

o When meeting each other, people in Columbia tend to keep things on a less personal level. 

 For example, people love talking about local sports, especially University of South 
Carolina Gamecock football.  Keeping up with local sports news is a good way to 
connect with people in the community. 

 Most people shy away from self-disclosure during informal conversation 

Manners 

o People may refer to you as Ma’am or Sir in stores.   

o Expressing thanks or welcoming newcomers is much appreciated. 

Food 

o People in South Carolina love to eat and especially pride themselves on their  
regional barbeque. You may notice different sauces in different parts of the  
state—something you won’t find anywhere else. 

Religion 

o Religion is a part of many people’s lives & people often pray before meals and meetings.  

o It is not uncommon to receive an invitation to church services.  While many Columbians are 
Christian, they are aware and accepting that not everyone practices religion or the same 
religion. 

Weather & Environment 

o It gets HOT in the summer.  In the winter, it might snow once or twice, and the city will shut 
down.  However, for the most part winters are very mild. 

o You will likely see large cockroaches (sometimes referred to as “Palmetto bugs”) in your home 
and outdoors from mid-Spring to mid-fall.  This doesn’t mean you have an infestation 
problem—it’s just a fact of life when you live in Columbia! 

 
Keep in mind that these are just general observations about life in Columbia.  They may not describe 
what you experience on a day-to-day basis. One thing you can usually count on is that people want to 
help each other out, so don’t hesitate to ask people for directions or suggestions. 

Image from bigthink.com 



theCOLAguide 

4 

Opportunities for Community Experiences 
 

Part of being a member of the community involves claiming your rights to explore new places and to 
choose where to spend your time. Most people find it important to seek out opportunities that will 
allow them to grow and flourish. Don’t be afraid to make these decisions for yourself and to speak up 
if you feel you are being treated unfairly or disrespectfully. Here are ideas from local mental health 
service users about places they find to be welcoming, as well as some things they often consider when 
choosing where to spend their time: 
 

Opportunities for community connection: 
o Support groups: can share community, mental health, or other struggles openly and receive or 

provide support to others 

o Volunteer activities: can find people with common interests and life experiences 

o Churches/religious groups: often welcoming to a variety of people who share the common 

bond of spirituality 

o Coffee shops: people spend time reading or people-watching. Sometimes there are poetry or 

open-mic nights that are generally welcoming to anyone brave enough to share their talent! 

o Special community events: sports events, state fairs, and cultural festivals bring together 

diverse people from across the state who are all there to have fun and enjoy Columbia 

o Where do you feel welcomed and accepted? 

____________________________________________________________________ 

When looking for opportunities, here are some things to keep in mind: 
o How do you feel when you’re there? Does it make you feel confident, capable, and 

generally good about yourself? 

o Are the places you spend your free time encouraging of your broader recovery 

goals, such as staying sober or building a supportive social group? 

o Are there ways you can advocate for yourself to make certain places more 

comfortable for you? Some ideas: expressing when a comment is hurtful, bringing a friend 

with you, limiting the time you spend somewhere, or giving yourself a reason to leave if 

needed 

o What are your strategies for finding supportive places and people to spend time with? 

____________________________________________________________________

 
Above all else, it is important for you to use your judgment about whether a place is positive or not.  
Give people a chance and try not to go into new settings believing the worst will happen.  You may be 
surprised by how friendly people can be if you give them the chance. 



theCOLAguide 

5 

City Map and Neighborhood Characteristics 

(adapted from www.free-times.com) 
 

Columbia offers many types of neighborhoods with different options for places to live and things to do. 
Below is a map of the greater Columbia area labeled with some of the main neighborhoods and their 
descriptions.  
 
Also check out individual neighborhood associations at: www.columbiasc.net/neighborhoods 
 

 
 

1. Five Points/ Devine St/ Shandon 
Known for its variety of shops and restaurants, 
Five Points and nearby Devine Street are home 
to local stores (ex: Sid and Nancy, Revente, 
Hip-Wa-Zee), coffee shops (ex: Drip Coffee) 
and restaurants (ex: The Gourmet Shop, The 
Publick House, Grouchos).  Shandon is a very 
popular neighborhood.  Its historic feel and 
convenient location make it a popular place to 
live. 

2. The Vista 
This area is largely known for its many dining 
options and art galleries, but it also offers an 
independent theater and Publix grocery store.  
The Vista also has an increasing number of 
housing options available.  The area along the 
Congaree River is being developed for walking 
and public spaces. 
 
 

http://www.free-times.com/


theCOLAguide 

6 

3. Downtown 
Main Street offers dining (ex: Mac’s on Main), 
shopping (ex: Mast General Store), and artists’ 
studios (in the Tapp’s Arts Center).  The 
Columbia Museum of Art has a steady stream 
of events to help keep culture alive, and the 
ever-popular First Thursday arts series (see 
Festivals & Events section for details) make this 
area a must-visit spot. 

 

4. USC/ South Main 
The USC campus is a main part of the 
landscape south of the Capitol, so many of the 
establishments in this area cater toward 
students.  However, it’s a good area for anyone 
to grab a sandwich or locally-brewed coffee.  
Immaculate Consumption and Hunter-
Gatherer are not to be missed! 

 

5. Fort Jackson 
Fort Jackson is huge, with more than 52,000 
acres, 1,160 buildings, and employing about 
3,900 active-duty soldiers, and 5,200 civilians.  
Opened in 1917, it is the Army’s largest basic-
training center. 

 

6. Northeast/ Clemson Road 
This area, including Sandhills shopping center, 
is home to plenty of national chain stores and 
restaurants.  It also has more unique local spots 
such as Solstice Kitchen.  If you’re in the mood 
for a hike or a picnic, Sequicentennial State 
Park is a great getaway from the city. 

 

7. St. Andrews/Broad & Bush River Rd 
If you look closely, there are hidden gems in 
this area—especially if you like ethnic foods.  
Among the treats are Elie’s Authentic 
Lebanese Cuisine, Bombay Grill, Inakaya Sushi, 
and the Indian Grocery.  It’s not all food, either: 
Manifest Discs, Sims Music, and Heroes & 
Dragons Comics are also all in this area. 

8. State Street/ West Columbia/   
Vista West 

Just across the Gervais Street Bridge is a mix of 
nightspots, galleries, gift shops, and 
restaurants—including quite a few authentic 
Mexican spots.  The area is also home to an 
independent music scene (ex: New Brookland 
Tavern and Conundrum Music Hall).  With 
cheap rent, more businesses and people are 
moving to West Columbia. 

 

9. Irmo/ Harbison/ Dutch Fork 
This area’s big-name retailers like the 
Columbiana mall make it a necessary stop for 
many Columbians from all areas of town.  
Along with many shopping and dining options, 
there are also good schools and 
neighborhoods. 
 

10. Lake Murray 
Lake Murray is South Carolina’s largest man-
made lake and offers summer activities and a 
huge July 4th fireworks display.  Public access is 
limited to the few parks and marinas scattered 
around the lake, but you can find plenty to 
enjoy about this area, including Dreher Island 
State Park and Saluda Shoals Park.   

 

11.Forest Acres 
There are many housing options in this city-
within-a-city, which is close to downtown and 
to Fort Jackson.  It has great breakfast food at 
the Original Pancake House, and is also quite 
popular for the shops at Trenholm Plaza. 

 

12. Rosewood 
This neighborhood is a good place for young 
families who want to be downtown but aren’t 
ready for Shandon-sized prices.  The area also 
has a good restaurant scene, including Cock ‘n’ 
Bull Pub and Dano’s Pizza.  Other draws: 
Owens Field, Williams-Brice Stadium, and City 
Roots farm. 

 
 



theCOLAguide 

7 

George 

 “Five Points has always been a very special place to me.” 

George has lived in Five Points for almost 20 years.   

Over that time, he has seen the neighborhood undergo many  
changes—some good, some bad.  One thing that he loves about 
 his neighborhood is the chance to talk to friends and meet new  
people at the local coffee shops, Starbucks and Drip: 

“I will socialize with people at those coffee houses.  I will sit down,  
and I will have conversations with people.  It’s very important for  
me to be able to talk to people.” 

George also appreciates being able to walk to Food Lion for  
groceries and to the local pharmacy, Rite-Aid, where the  
pharmacist knows him and helps him with his medication.    
George can also walk to the Five Points ACOA Club, where his  
participation in Alcoholics Anonymous meetings helps him keep  
on track with his recovery: 

“I found out a long time ago if I was going to quit drinking and drugging and all of that, I had to work those 
steps, and I worked them over and over again.  I need that stay sober and achieve some element of 
serenity.” 

When he’s not exploring his neighborhood or helping to impact the future of Five Points as a member of 
the Five Points Homeowners Association, George enjoys spending time in his apartment painting, 
reading, playing harmonica, watching TV, and keeping up with old friends on the telephone and in 
letters. 

  

Safety in Columbia 
Columbia is generally a safe city, but there are certain things you should keep in mind: 
 

o Have a plan before going out, especially late at night.  Let a friend or family member know you 
are leaving and when you expect to arrive home. 

 
o Travel on major sidewalks along major streets and avoid shortcuts.  Well-lit and well-traveled 

routes are best. Try to stay with a group of people when you can. 
 

o Be aware of your surroundings and trust your instincts. 
 

o If you feel unsafe or see suspicious activity or people, seek safety in a well-populated area or 
building and call the police immediately by dialing 9-1-1. 



theCOLAguide 

8 

MOVING OPTIONS 

Here are some ideas that have worked for others when they have been looking for a new home. 
 

Finding a Place to Live 
 

There are a variety of living situations available in Columbia. Some people live with family or in 
housing connected to mental health services. Other people choose to live on their own. If you’re 
looking for independent housing, try: 

o Contacting a real estate agency or looking on their websites 

o Looking in local newspapers or the Free Times 

o Search websites like columbia.craigslist.org, www.zillow.com, or sciway.net 

o Another site, SCHousingSearch.com, lets you to use specific search criteria to find available 

rental properties (ex: accept housing vouchers, allow pets, specific price range or location) 

o Walk or drive around neighborhoods and look for “For Rent” signs 

 
For information about buying a home: 

Homebuyer Education  
Learning Program (HELP) 

Through Benedict-Allen Community  
Development Corporation 

Benedict College Business Development Center 
2601 Two Notch Road 
Columbia, SC 29204 

803-705-4696 or 803-705-4631 

 
 

For help looking for independent housing: 

Able South Carolina 

136 Stonemark Lane Suite 100 
Columbia, SC 29210 

1-800-681-6805 
Able-sc.org 

 

Subsidized Housing Options 
The first step in finding permanent housing is deciding which type of housing would work best for you. For 
subsidized housing, or programs that pay part of your monthly rent, here are a few of the options: 
 

o Section 8 Housing Voucher: Apartment where you pay part of your income (ex: 

30%) and the government pays the rest. 
 

o Supported housing: Apartment with housing voucher and mental health services. 

 

o Group home: Living in a house or building with other mental health consumers and staff. 

 

o Homeshare: Living with a family and receiving mental health services. 

http://columbia.craigslist.org/
http://www.zillow.com/


theCOLAguide 

9 

This list includes the main providers of permanent subsidized housing programs in the area. For other 
resources, talk with your service provider or search online for other local programs. 
 
 

 

 Local Subsidized Housing Resources  

 
 

Columbia Housing Authority 
1917 Harden Street 
Columbia, SC 29204 
(803) 254-3886 
 

Section 8 Housing Voucher 

 

Columbia Area Mental Health Center 
Homeshare program 
1135 Carter St. 
Columbia, SC, 29204 
(803) 786-1183 
 

Lexington County Community Mental 
Health Center 
301-A Palmetto Park Blvd.  
Lexington, SC 29072  
(803) 359-3545 
 

Supported housing & 

Homeshare programs 

 

MIRCI 
3809 Rosewood Dr. 
Columbia, SC 29205 
(803) 786-1844 
 

Supported housing & 

Group homes 

 

Mental Health America – SC 
1823 Gadsden St. 
Columbia, SC 29201 
(803) 779-5363 
 

Supported housing 

 

USC School of Medicine 
1325 Laurel St. 
Columbia, SC 29201 
(803) 343-3437 
 

Supported housing 



theCOLAguide 

10 

Uncle Bob’s Moving & Storage 
Offers storage rooms of different sizes, 

trucks, and moving supplies. 

800-242-1715 
 

Need specialty moving supplies? 

Corrugated Containers Inc. 
Offers boxes and shipping supplies. 

Toll free: 866-439-0044 
www.corrugatedcontainers.com  

Need an Identification Card? 
In order to rent a home, most places require a valid identification card or driver’s license. 
 
Any South Carolina resident age five or older can apply for a state identification card.  All ID cards are 
valid for five years.  You will need to apply for your first ID card in person at your local Department of 
Motor Vehicles (DMV) office.   
 

Local Department of Motor Vehicles offices (803-896-5000) 

 
1630 Shop Rd 
Columbia, SC 

(803) 737-8350 

228-A O’Neil Court  
Columbia, SC 29223  

(803) 419-9403 

122 Park Road  
Lexington, SC 29072  

(803) 356-8537 
 
The following original documents will be required: 

 Proof of U.S. Citizenship/ Proof of Identity (ex: a birth certificate or passport) 

 Proof of Social Security Number (ex: a social security card or W-2 form) 

 Proof of S.C. Residency (ex: a current utility bill, bank statement, or state tax form) 

 

Finding Moving Help 
Moving can be a very stressful experience, but there are numerous resources available online and in 
the community that will make the process more manageable for you.  Move.com is a good place to 
start looking.  Here, you will find tips for finding an apartment or home, decorating tips, tips for 
renting with pets, and moving company recommendations. 
 

Do-it-yourself moving 
If you are just moving across town or if you don’t have a lot of things to move, you may decide to plan 
the move yourself.   Often, you can find friends or family members who are willing to help you carry 
boxes and heavy furniture into your new home.  If you do not have access to a large vehicle, you may 
need to rent one.  Some common companies are:  U-Haul, Budget, and Penske locations. 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Full-service moving 
If you are moving a far distance or if you have a lot of things to move, you may decide that it’s worth 

the extra cost to hire movers to do the job for you.  Typically, full-service movers charge by the 
distance they will be traveling and the weight of the items they will be moving.  Some common 

companies are:  Two Men and a Truck, North American Van Lines, Mayflower, & Minute Man Movers.



theCOLAguide 

11 

Moving In 

Before you move in, many landlords will want to inspect the apartment with you.  The purpose of an 
inspection meeting is for each of you to be sure that there are no problems with your new home.  
Some housing assistance programs like Shelter Plus Care and Section 8 require such a meeting.  If 
there is an inspection meeting, you should attend to make sure that your home is safe, in good 
condition, and ready for you to move in.   
 
If you notice something that is broken or does not work, let the landlord know during the inspection.  
If you do not tell the landlord about the problems that were in your apartment or home before you 
moved in, you might have to pay for damages that you didn’t cause when you move out. 
 

Some things to consider during the inspection: 
 Is there a working smoke detector? 

 Does the stove work?  Do the oven and other appliances also work? 

 Are there holes/ tears in the carpet? 

 Are the floors damaged? 

 Is the paint peeling? 

 Are the faucets leaking? 

 Are the doors or windows broken? 

 Are pets allowed?  Which kinds? 

 Are there any holes or scratches in the walls or on the floors? 

 

The Lease 
The Lease is your contract with the landlord.  It says what you and your landlord are supposed to do 
while you live in your home.  The lease usually states: 

o How long you will live there 

o The amount of your rent  

o When you pay the rent to the landlord 

o What happens if the rent is late or goes unpaid 

o Your responsibility for not damaging the property 

o The landlord’s responsibility for making repairs 

 
Many leases give you the right to stay in your home for one year.  Others are for six months or other 
time periods.  If you decide to stay in your home when your lease ends, the landlord must agree.  Then 
you and your landlord sign the same lease or in some cases a new lease with some changes. 
 
You should carefully review your lease and ask questions if you are unsure about anything.  There are 
also local resources for reviewing your lease (for example, Turnipseed & Associates).  The lease usually 
cannot be changed until the leasing period is over.  



theCOLAguide 

12 

Questions to Ask Your Landlord or Property Manager 

If you’re renting or subletting, it may be helpful to get these questions answered up-front so you can 

get problems addressed quickly and avoid other issues like missed payments. 

o What is the procedure for contacting the landlord or property management company when 

something needs to be fixed? Who should be contacted?  

o Will there be updates to the paint, appliances or carpet? 

o Which (if any) utilities are included in the rent price? 

o Where should the rent check be sent?  

o Have the locks on the doors been changed since the last tenant?   

o Is there a pet deposit?  

o Does the landlord take care of landscaping? Pest control? 

o Are there semi-annual inspections where you live?  

o What should you do if you have problems with other tenants? 

 
Security Deposit 
The security deposit is the money you pay the landlord before you move in.  It is usually the same 
amount of money as one or two month’s rent, but it is not rent. 
 
The security deposit exists to: 

o Hold the apartment for you until you move in 

o Cover the costs of any damages to the apartment when you move out 

o Cover any unpaid rent when you move out 

 
If you leave the apartment in good shape, the security deposit will be returned to your or the agency 
that paid it.  However, if there are damages (other than normal wear) to the apartment when you 
leave, the landlord will keep some or all of the security deposit money to pay for the damages. 
 

Here are some housing programs that may help you  
pay a security or utility deposit if you need the money: 

 

Cooperative Ministry 
3821 W. Beltline Blvd. 
Columbia, SC 29204 

803-799-3853 
www.coopmin.org 

Salvation Army 
3024 Farrow Road 

Columbia, SC 29203 

803-765-0260 

 
 
Keep in mind that if a program helps you pay your security deposit, they will expect you to take good 
care of your home.  If you do not leave the apartment in good condition, the landlord will probably 
keep some or all of the security deposit.  In that situation, the housing program probably will not want 
to help you with security deposits in the future.   



theCOLAguide 

13 

Tenant Responsibilities 
Both you and your landlord have responsibilities when you rent a house or apartment.  Knowing what 
is expected of you and your landlord from the beginning can prevent difficulties in the future.  Below 
are some key tenant responsibilities to keep in mind. 
 

o You are responsible for what goes on in your home when you are not there.  This means that if 
your friends or family visit the home, they should follow the same rules that you follow, like 
respecting your neighbors, keeping up the property, and not breaking the law. 
 

o The rules for most apartments state that you can live in the apartment only if your name is on 
the lease agreement.  People who did not sign the lease with you should not live there. 
 

o If you decide you want someone to move in, first talk about it with your landlord and someone 
you trust.  If you decide to have another person to live with you, you need to add them to your 
lease.  That requires you to talk to your landlord to get her or his approval.  

 

 
 
Neighbors 
Get to know your neighbors! There are many potential benefits to knowing your neighbors when you 
first move in: 

o They can tell you the day for trash pick-up  

o You can ask about any safety issues in the neighborhood 

o Neighbors can watch your house if you’re out of town;  

o If you’re having parties, give neighbors your number to call if things get too loud instead of 

them going straight to the police! 

Knowing others in your neighborhood can help you settle into your new residence more easily, meet 
new people, and learn about opportunities for involvement in your community. 

 

Photo credit: cityofyukonok.gov 
 



theCOLAguide 

14 

Setting Up Utilities 
 

This step of moving in can take some time and effort.  Once you have a lease signed, you probably 
want to start working on getting your utilities set up. 
 

Power and electricity 
o South Carolina Electric & Gas (most 

commonly used) 
 Scana.com/sceg 

 1-800-251-7234 

o Mid-Carolina Electric Cooperative 
 Mcecoop.com 

 1-888-813-8000 

o Tri-Country Electric Cooperative 
 Tri-countyelectric.com 

 1-877-874-1215 

Tip: You need to talk to the power company 
before you move into your new home.  Electric 
companies suggest calling as soon as you know 
your move-in date to connect services.  
Tip: For utility assistance programs, call the 
LIHEAP program at (803) 734-0662. 
 

Cable TV and Internet 
o AT&T U-Verse 

 Att.com/u-verse 

 1-800-288-2020 

o Time Warner Cable 
 Twcsc.com 

 1-866-892-7201 

Tip: Both AT&T and Time Warner Cable offer 
landline-cable-internet bundles or some 
combination of those services to save money. 

 

Telephone 
For landlines: 
o Comcast 

 1-866-731-1853 

o AT&T/ BellSouth 
 1-866-774-3125 

Tip: If you prefer to use a cell phone but are not 
able to afford your own phone and plan, check 
out the Lifeline program (lifelinesupport.org) 
and more info on pg. 63. 

Water 
o City of Columbia Water Customer Service 

 Billing, service: 803-545-3300 

 Quality: 803-545-3400 
 

o City of Cayce Utilities Department 
 803-794-9020 

 

o City of West Columbia Water and Sewer 
Services 
 803-791-1880 

 

o Lexington County Joint Municipal Water 
and Sewer Commission 
 Lcjmwsc.com 

 803-359-8373 

 Serves unincorporated parts of Lexington 
County south of Lake Murray 

 

o Richland County Public Works, Utilities and 
Services Division 
 Billing & maintenance: 803-576-2094 

 General: 803-401-0050 
 

o Town of Lexington Water Services 
 803-951-4360 or 803-951-4640 

 

Tip: There are a lot of local municipal water 
services and a few private ones too. Which one 
you hook up with depends on where you live.  If 
you are not sure who to call from the above list, 
ask your next-door neighbor where their water 
comes from. 
 

Garbage & Recycling      
o City of Columbia Solid Waste Division 

(call to request a garbage bin, recycling bin, 
& find out garbage pick-up times) 

 803-545-3800



theCOLAguide 

15 

 

MOVING-IN CHECKLIST          
 

    Landlord Name and Contact information: _________________________________ 
  
    Review your lease, possibly with someone else, so you can understand: 

 Tenant responsibilities 
 Landlord responsibilities 
 Housing program responsibilities (if applicable) 

 
    Contact services for hooking up your utilities and write their name and number: 

 Power/electricity: ____________________________ 

 Gas: _______________________________________ 

 Phone: _____________________________________ 

 Cable/ internet: ______________________________ 

 Water: _____________________________________ 

 
    Finalize Lease Agreement: 

 Sign the lease 
 Attend the apartment inspection meeting 
 Get a copy of your lease and keep it in a safe place 

 
     Inform important people about your new address including: 

 Family members 
 Friends 
 Health care providers (doctors, nurses, case managers) 
 The post office (www.usps.com).  Be sure to tell them your new address 

and also where they should forward your old mail.  
      
     Planning for the future: 

 Make a list of important phone numbers. 
 Plan for emergencies (see Emergency section on pg. 18-19). 
 Plan for what to do if you misplace your keys. If you need it, make an extra 

set at a local hardware store and give them to someone you trust. 
 
 

 

http://www.usps.com/


theCOLAguide 

16 

HOUSING MAINTENANCE 
 

This next section has resources and practical for keeping up your place and handling household issues. An 
important part of renting or owning a home is keeping it well-maintained.  
 

Repairs 
If you are renting your home, it is best to call your landlord or property manager to handle any repairs.  
You may have to pay a deductable (for example, the first $65 of plumbing costs), but your landlord or 
property manager is responsible for all major repairs. 
 
If you own your home, you are responsible for all repairs on your home.  When looking for someone to 

do work on your home, ask friends, family members, or other people you trust before hiring a 

contractor.  Always get a second, third, and fourth opinion before signing on with someone! The 

following resources might also be helpful: 

 

Better Business Bureau of Columbia, SC  
provides free suggestions and reviews of local businesses,  

including home repair companies. 
1515 Burnette Dr. 

Columbia, SC 29210 

803-254-2525 

Columbia.bbb.org 

 

Angie’s List (www.angieslist.com) 

 includes reviews and suggestions for home repair companies. 

 

Cooking Safety 
(Information adapted from www.mycookingtips.com) 

Cooking can be fun and rewarding, and it will save you a lot of money from not having to go out to eat.  
It is important to have an awareness of kitchen and cooking safety before getting started. 

o Be sure to thoroughly wash anything that touches raw chicken or other raw meat (ex: other 

food, utensils, cutting boards or your hands). 

o Take care in putting food in hot oil.  The oil can splatter, possibly causing burns. 

o Always use a knife with cutting strokes away from you, not toward your hands. 

o Keep a fire extinguisher handy near the kitchen and know how to use it! 

o Have a working smoke detector near the kitchen. 

o Do not leave food cooking on the stove unattended. 

o Never pour water on a grease fire.  Use a proper fire extinguisher.   

http://www.mycookingtips.com/


theCOLAguide 

17 

Cleaning 
 
Two of the most important places to clean are the kitchen and the bathroom.  The best way to beat 
germs, mold, and mildew is to clean regularly. 
 

Kitchens 

o Clean sinks, countertops, garbage disposals, cutting boards, sponges, washcloths, and 

appliances. 

o You can use baking soda and vinegar to clean sinks and mild liquid cleaners for countertops. 

o To remove odors from garbage disposals, drop citrus peels (like lemon peels) in the disposal 

and grind them up. For additional cleaning, pour some baking soda down the drain.  

o Clean cutting boards each time you use them because germs gather on them over time.   

o Kitchen appliances also get food on them and attract germs, so clean your stove, oven, 

refrigerator, and other appliances regularly. 

 

Bathrooms 

o Clean the toilet, bathtub, shower area, shower 

curtain, and bathmat.  Germs get on all of these 

things if they are not cleaned regularly.  

o To prevent mildew, keep surfaces clean and dry. 

o Common bathroom cleaners are baking soda, bleach, 

and lemon oil. 

o To clean a mildewed shower curtain, soak it in the tub 

with a cleaner. 

o Clean the toilet with a brush and cleaners. 

 

Pest Control 

o Keeping your place clean is the best way to keep insects and rodents away. 

o Leaving open food around or having dirty countertops are sure ways to attract those unwanted 

creatures. 

o Check with your landlord to determine if your apartment will be sprayed. 

o You may also want to purchase ant, cockroach, or mouse traps if you notice a major problem. 

 



theCOLAguide 

18 

HANDLING EMERGENCIES 
Emergencies are a part of life – but they don't have to catch you off-guard. Whether or not you are new to 
your living situation, it helps to think ahead.  To get you started with a plan, we've listed some local 
resources to contact in case of emergency. We've also provided some ideas to help you develop an 
emergency action plan. Staying calm and being prepared can help get the best- case scenario in even the 
worst situations.   

Type of emergency Emergency information and planning 

     Electrical 

Report downed/sparking power lines: 

SC Electric & Gas (SCE&G) 

1-888-333-4465 

Stay away from downed power lines! 

     Gas 

Report gas leaks: 

SC Electric & Gas (SCE&G) 

1-800-815-0083  

In case of a gas leak, leave your house and report it immediately. 

     Fire 

Call 9-1-1 

Do you have a fire extinguisher? 

For a small f ire, aim the fire extinguisher at the base of the fire. 

In case of a large f ire – stay low, quickly get out of the house and 

stay out! 

     Water 

To report a water leak call: 

City Of Columbia Water Customer Service 

803-545-3300 

Do not touch live electrical appliances that have fallen into water! 

     Poison 

Have you been exposed to or ingested a poisonous material?  

National Hotline: 800-222-1222   

Local Poison Control Center: 803-777-1117 or call 9-1-1  

 

Suspicious Activity 

To report suspicious act ivity or to give anonymous t ips about a 

crime call Midlands Crime Stoppers: 1-888-CRIME-SC  

Or, call the non-emergency police number: (803) 576-3000 

Physical health or 

medical emergencies 

Call 9-1-1 

Better safe than sorry - If you feel like someone is in danger, 

do not wait! Immediately call 9-1-1 

General emergency Call 9-1-1 



theCOLAguide 

19 

General Emergency Action Planning 
Here is a worksheet to help you think through some potential emergency situations and create a plan.  

 

SITUATION  RESPONSE OPTIONS & IDEAS  FINAL STEP-BY-STEP PLAN 

1. Fire 

a.   

b.   

c.  

1. 

2. 

3. 

2. Intruder 

a.   

b.   

c.  

1. 

2. 

3. 

3. Other 

a.   

b.   

c.  

1. 

2. 

3. 

 

Preparing for an emergency 
 Make sure you have a smoke alarm & carbon monoxide detector and maintain them regularly. 

 Be sure to have a fire extinguisher within easy access. 

 Have a plan and clear path to escape each room, as well as an agreed-upon meeting place 

outside of the home. 

 Keep emergency contact information and phone numbers in a handy place (ex: bulletin board, 
nightside table, by front door) 
o Close relatives or friends  
o Landlord or property manager 
o Transportation providers 
o Doctors or other health professionals  

 

        Name         Phone   

1.________________________________________ ________________________ 

2.________________________________________ ________________________ 

3.________________________________________ ________________________ 

4.________________________________________ ________________________ 

5.________________________________________ ________________________  

For mental health emergency planning, refer to “Mental Health Emergencies” (p. 71) 



theCOLAguide 

20 

HOMELESSNESS RESOURCES 
If you have trouble with your housing situation and find yourself without a place to stay, a number of 
resources in the local area are available to help you out. 
 

The best place to start is to call the  

United Way hotline at 2-1-1 or 1-866-892-9211, 

which can help you find an open bed at a local shelter or  

temporary housing agency for that night. 

 
Here are places to look for temporary housing or meals (see next page for contact information), from 
the Midlands Area Consortium for the Homeless (MACH):  
 

 
 

 



theCOLAguide 

21 



theCOLAguide 

22 

 

General Homelessness Resources 
Here are some more resources that may be especially helpful for people who are currently homeless. 
Some services are mentioned other places in this guide, but others are not.  
 



theCOLAguide 

23 

 

 
 

 

engaging your community 
 

 

 

 

 

Employment, Education, & Volunteering 

Voting 

Connecting with Others 

Encountering Stigma 

Photo credit: David Asiamah Photography 



theCOLAguide 

24 

EMPLOYMENT, EDUCATION, & 

VOLUNTEERING 

For a lot of people, having a job can be a fulfilling way to help others, be part of a team, and increase your 

finances. Hopefully these tools will help you find a job that fits your skills, interests, and needs.  

Finding a Job 
 

1. How much time are you able to spend working per week?    _________ 
 

If looking for a paid job, how much money do you want to make?  _________ (per hour) 

 

2. What kinds of activities do you enjoy doing?  

________________________________________________________________________________ 

________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

3. What skills and experiences do you have? (They could be from past jobs or something you’ve picked 
up over time, like cooking or making art.) 
________________________________________________________________________________ 

________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

4. Thinking about all your answers above, what jobs do you want to look for?  
(Remember, sometimes you have to start with a lower paying, less interesting job so you can gain the skills 
and experience for the job you want.) 

________________________________________________________________________________ 

________________________________________________________________________________ 

________________________________________________________________________________ 

 
 
 
 

Able South Carolina (800-681-6805) 

and other employment services (pg. 29-30) 
can help you look at how your skills and 

interests fit with certain jobs. 



theCOLAguide 

25 

Where can I find job openings? 
 Ask friends, family members, or neighbors if they have any connections 

 

 Check job ads regularly in these places 
o Newspapers (The State, Free Times) 
o Websites like craigslist.org, indeed.com, sciway.net, USAjobs.gov, & jobs.sc.gov 
o gettinghired.com provides job listings and resources for people with disabilities 

 

 Keep your eyes open for “Hiring” signs around town 
 

 Call places you’d like to work and ask where they advertise job openings, then look there 
o Stop by these places regularly to check in. You can also offer to give them a copy of 

your resume to keep in case a job opens up. 

 
What do I need to do to apply for a job? 
 Gather the right information 

o Your contact information 
o Education history 
o Work and volunteer experience related to this job 
o Special skills related to this job 
o References contact information 

 Choose 3 people, preferably not family members 
 Be sure to ask them first if they will be a reference for you 

 

 Create a resume (see sample resume on page 27) 
o Ideally, you will be able to adapt your resume to best fit each job you’re applying for. 
o Print it on slightly thicker paper, if possible. Be sure to keep all copies clean and unbent! 

 
o There are a number of services available to help you write a resume listed on pages 40-41.  

 

The Business & Job Center at Richland Library (main branch downtown)  

is a great place to get free resume and job application help. 

Call 803-929-3464 

 
Or just stop by at 

1431 Assembly Street 
Columbia, SC 29201 

 
o For online help, visit richlandlibrary.com/jobs for a list of online resume resources and other 

helpful resources. 
 

 Some jobs also ask for a cover letter to introduce your resume. See the following page for an 
outline of a standard cover letter format. 



theCOLAguide 

26 

[COVER LETTER FORMAT] 
Courtesy of Business & Job Center, Richland Library 

 
Your Name 
Address 
City, State, Zip code 
Phone Number 
Email Address 
 

Date 

 

Employer’s Name 

Title 

Company 

Address 

City, State, Zip code 
 

 

Dear Mr./Ms. (Employer’s Last Name), 

 

First paragraph, include: 

 Information on why you are writing 

 The position you are applying for 

 Where you found the job listing 

 The name of a mutual contact, if appropriate 

 

Middle paragraph, include: 

 Description of what you have to offer the employer 

 How your qualifications match the job 

 

Closing paragraph, include: 

 A thank you to the employer for considering you for the position 

 A request for a personal interview 

 Information on how you will follow-up 

 

Respectfully yours, 

 

[Your signature] 

 Handwritten signature for a mailed cover letter 

 Typed for an electronic cover letter 



theCOLAguide 

27 

[SAMPLE RESUME] 
Courtesy of Business & Job Center, Richland Library 

SOPHIA JACOBS 

1234 Main St.     Columbia, SC 29208    (803) 555-1234     SophiaJacobs@email.com 

 
PROFILE 

Award-winning Customer Service Representative with over five years experience 

Demonstrated ability in team building, product promotion, and customer relations 

Bilingual – Conversational Spanish 

 

 

EMPLOYMENT EXPERIENCE 

Customer Service Representative, Team Leader                             1/2010 – Present 
Telcom Communications              Columbia, SC 

 Contact 12 perspective businesses or private individuals daily by telephone to solicit sales 

 Direct and supervise 11 employees and monitor staff performance to ensure that sales and service goals 

are met 

 Hire, train, and evaluate team members, resulting in consistent high staff performance levels 

 Monitor market conditions, product innovations, and competitors’ products, prices, and sales 

 
Customer Service Representative                             6/2005 – 1/2010 
National Bank and Trust               Columbia, SC 

 Describe products and services to customers, resulting in $250,000 in yearly revenue 

 Confer with 75-100 customers on telephone daily to provide information about products and services 

 Successfully handle customer concerns and complaints resulting in repeat and referral business 

 

Teacher’s Aide                       8/2001 – 6/2005 

JFK Elementary School                    Columbia, SC 

 Assisted primary teacher with instruction, classroom management, and lesson preparation 

 Organized and supervised activities to promote physical, mental, and social development 

 

OTHER SKILL AREAS 
 Career Readiness Certification: Silver 

o WorkKeys Levels: Applied Mathematics 5, Locating Information 4, Reading for Information 6 

 Microsoft Office 2007 –Word, Excel, PowerPoint 

 CPR – expires 12/2014 

    
EDUCATION 
Bachelor of Arts, Business and Marketing 
State College, Columbia SC 
 
COMMUNITY SERVICE 
American Red Cross, Volunteer Instructor, Columbia, SC 
Harvest Hope Food Bank, Volunteer, Columbia, SC 



theCOLAguide 

28 

Successful Interviewing 
Before the interview: 
 Learn about the organization by reading their website or brochures. 

 Practice an interview with a friend or relative. 
o Briefly describe your experience, showing how it relates to the job. 
o Example questions: 

  "Why should I hire you?"  
 "Why do you want this job?"  
 "What are your strengths and weaknesses?" 

 Call your potential employer to ask what you should bring to the interview. These may include: 
o Social Security card. 
o Government-issued identification (ex: driver’s license). 
o 1-2 extra copies of your resume or application. 
o References contact information. 

 

 Be prepared for the possibility of being asked to take a drug screening test. 
 

At the interview: 
 Be well groomed and dress nicely (ex: clean slacks and a button-down shirt tucked in). 

 Be early. Give yourself plenty of time to find the place without being stressed. 

 Use good manners with everyone you meet.  

 Relax and answer each question directly. 

 Use standard English—avoid slang. 

 Feel free to ask questions about the position and the organization. 

 Also avoid asking questions about salary and benefits unless a job offer is made. 

 Thank the interviewer when you leave and shake hands. 

 Send a short, handwritten thank you note following the interview: 
 

Dear Mr./Ms. (Employer’s last name), 
 
Opening paragraph, include: 

 A thank you to the employer for taking the time to interview you 

 A brief statement about what you gained from the interview 
 
Closing paragraph, include: 

 An informal reminder of why you are the best candidate for the job 
 
Respectfully yours, 
[Your signature] 

Format guide courtesy of Business & Job Center, Richland Library 



theCOLAguide 

29 

Local Employment Assistance Services 
Here are some places you can call to get more help with writing your resume, practicing 

interviewing, finding a job, skills training, and other employment-related needs. 
 

South Carolina Department of 
Employment & Workforce 
Dew.sc.gov 
 

Midlands Center 
700 Taylor St. 
Columbia, SC 29202 
(803) 737-5627 
Mon-Thurs: 8am - 8pm 
Fri: 8am - 5pm 
 

Lexington Center  
201 Duffie Drive 
Lexington, SC 29072 
(803) 359-6131 
Mon-Fri: 8:30am - 5pm 

o GED prep courses 

o basic office training 

o help with resumes and interviewing 

o job searches 

o links to other helpful services 

Work in Progress 
1413 Calhoun St. 
Columbia, SC 
(803) 758-0066  
 

SC Vocational Rehabilitation Dept. 
Richland County 
516 Percival Road 
Columbia, S.C. 29206 
(803) 782-4239 
 

Lexington County 
1330 Boston Avenue 
West Columbia, S.C. 29170 
(803) 896-6333 

Assist people with mental illness with finding, 
applying for, and starting part-time or 
full-time jobs. 

o Developing employment plans 

o Training 

o Job coaching 

 

Business & Job Center 
Richland Library  
1431 Assembly Street  
Columbia, SC 29201 
803-929-3464 
richlandlibrary.com/jobs 

o Classes on resume-writing, interviewing, 
and job searching 

o Computer & Copy center (with printer, 
scanner, and fax machine) 

o Career coaching (by appointment) 
o Monthly job-search support group 



theCOLAguide 

30 

Local Employment Assistance Services (continued) 

Goodwill Job Connections 
goodwillsc.org/find-work  
 
Columbia 

2744 Decker Blvd. 
Columbia, SC 29206  
803-865-1770  
Mon - Thurs 9am - 12pm, 1 - 5pm 
 
55 St. Andrews Rd 
Columbia, SC 29210 
803-772-7900 
Mon-Thurs 9am-12pm, 1-4pm 

Lexington 

118 Knoll Station Drive   
Lexington, SC 29072  
803-808-0299  
Mon-Thurs 9am - 12pm, 1 - 5pm  

o Job Leads and Referrals 

o Interview Skills 

o Computers 

o Telephone, Internet, & Fax Machine 
Access 

o Resume Development 

o On-line Applications 

o Background Checks 

o Basic Computer Literacy Classes 

o Community Resource Referrals 

Alston Wilkes Society 
3519 Medical Dr. 
Columbia, SC 29203 
(803) 799-2490 

o Assist adults with criminal records or 
history of homelessness with 
rehabilitation services, including 
employment. 

YouthBuild Columbia 
Benedict-Allen CDC 
Benedict College 
Columbia SC 29204 
 (803) 253-5121 
youthbuild.org/youthbuild-programs 

o Low-income young people ages 16–24 
work toward their GEDs or high school 
diplomas while learning job skills by 
building affordable housing for homeless 
and low-income people and participating 
in leadership development activities in 
their communities 

SC Employment Security Commission  
Midlands Workforce 
1550 Gadsden St. 
Columbia, SC 29202 
Columbia: (803) 737-5627 
Lexington: (803) 359-6131 

o Special employment assistance programs 
for people with disabilities and veterans. 



theCOLAguide 

31 

Can I work and still receive Disability Payments? 

 
Many mental health consumers rely on Social Security Disability Income (SSDI) as a large portion of their 
monthly income and are concerned about losing it if that begin working.  
 
 

The Ticket to Work program allows you to maintain  

your benefits while working for up to 9 months. 

For more information, visit www.choosework.net,  

call the Helpline at 1-866-968-7842,  

or visit one of the employment assistance programs listed on pages 29-30. 

  
 

 
For the most up-to-date policies, visit www.socialsecurity.gov/work or call the number above.  
To get you started, here are some of the main points to know:  
 

o You should notify the Social Security Administration (SSA) once you have 

decided you’d like to begin working and keep them updated as you find and settle into a job. If you 
don’t, you may face harsh penalties of fraud or other charges. 

 

o You are given a 9-month trial period during which you can keep receiving your full 

SSDI payment and begin working.  
 

o Remember: If you work beyond this trial period and stop receiving SSDI, but then 

aren’t able to keep working because of the same disability, you will be able to return to 
your same benefits without needing to go through the whole application process again. 
This option is available for the first 3 years after ending SSDI. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

o You can still receive Medicare coverage for 93 months (over 7 years) after 

your trial period ends, if you still have a disabling impairment. After the 93-month period, you can 
elect to purchase Medicare coverage. 

. 

P
h

o
to

 c
re

d
it

: s
ed

l.
o

rg
 



theCOLAguide 

32 

How do I tell my employer about my mental illness? 

(adapted from www.bu.edu/cpr/jobschool/disclosing.htm) 
 

It can be tricky to decide whether or not you should tell your employer about a mental illness diagnosis or 
other disability. Disclosing this information can help you get accommodations to be better at your job but 
it may lead you to being discriminated against.  
 

For great resources on workplace disclosure: 

Job Accommodation Network  
1-800-526-7234  or  askjan.org/topics/discl.htm 

 

The decision is yours, but here are things to consider: 
o Do you feel like you need extra help getting, starting, or keeping a job? If so, what kind of help? 
o Look for jobs that would be more flexible, supportive, or willing to work with you.  

 Ask other consumers about their good or bad experiences with employers. 

 Consider the stress-level of the job and how it fits with your life. 
o Consider both the benefits and risks of disclosing your disability status. 

 How could it improve or hurt your job performance, relationships, and job satisfaction?  

 How stressful will it be to hide your disability? 

 Are there other ways you can get support you need from friends, family members, etc.? 
 

If you decide to tell your employer… 
o Use your resources: Counselors at supported employment and vocational rehabilitation 

services are often trained and experienced in how to handle these situations. 

 Try to practice what you’ll say with a friend, family member, or service provider 

o When is the best time to tell them? 

 For most people, the job interview is not the best time to disclose a disability. 

 Many people find that getting to know your employer and having them get to know 

you before you disclose your disability can be most effective. 

 Whenever you choose, it is important to do it before major problems arise. Most employers 

will appreciate this pro-active step. 

o Who should you tell?  

 Depending on what accommodations you need, it may your supervisor or someone in 

the Human Resources department. 

 Who do you feel most comfortable with? Who do you know the best? 

o Decide what you will say: 

 How will you talk about your disability? (ex: health condition, disability, diagnosis) 

 Describe the skills you have that allow you to do your job well. 

 Discuss your specific job-related limitations or challenges 

 Identify what assistance or accommodations would be helpful. 

 Give  them ways to get more information. (ex: your service providers’ phone number) 



theCOLAguide 

33 

Workplace Discrimination 
 

Under the Americans with Disabilities Act, you have rights!  
o You are protected against unfavorable treatment, harassment, or other forms of 

discrimination due to your disability. 

o An employer must also provide reasonable accommodation to an employee or job applicant 
with a disability. Requesting such accommodations in writing usually works best. 
  

For information about receiving workplace accommodations,  

contact Job Accommodations Network 

at 1-800-526-7234 or visit askjan.org 

 or Able SC (contact info below) 

 
If you feel that you might have been discriminated against  

and want to file a claim in South Carolina,  

contact the SC Human Affairs Commission at (803) 737-7800  
or visit www.state.sc.us/schac/how_to_file.htm . 

 
For national information on discrimination, contact 
U.S. Equal Employment Opportunity Commission 

at 1-800-669-4000 or visit www.eeoc.gov . 

 

Local Resources for Disability Rights 

Turnipseed & Associates 
1337 Assembly Street 
PO Box 11601 
Columbia, SC 29211 
(803) 252-9000 

Local law firm that handles cases of mental 
health discrimination in the workplace. 

Protection and Advocacy for People with 
Disabilities, Inc.  
3710 Landmark Drive, Suite 208 
Columbia, SC 29204  
(803) 782-0639 
pandasc.org 

o Referral to other services 
o Case representation 
o Systemic advocacy 
o Training & Education 

Able South Carolina (Midlands) 
136 Stonemark Lane Suite 100 
Columbia, SC 29210  
(800) 681-6805 

Provides information and referral services for 
Americans with disabilities related to 
employment.  



theCOLAguide 

34 

Educational Opportunities 
 
Sometimes people feel like they need or want more education before entering the job market. There are a 
wide variety of educational options in Columbia. 
 

Type of 
education 

Purpose 
Average 
length 

Examples of 
local programs 

GED classes 
Prepare for GED test 
(replacement for high school 
diploma) 

Varies by 
program 

SC Dept of Education & 
Workforce 
Columbia: (803) 737-5627  
Lexington:(803) 359-6131  
Rogers Education Center 
803-736-8787    

Vocational, 
trade, or 

career schools 

Training for specific professions  
(ex: nurse technician, 
mechanic, paralegal) 

2 years 

Medical Careers Institute 
1-866-708-6168 
Remington College 
1-800-560-6192 

Community, 
junior, or 
technical 
colleges 

Earn a certificate or associate’s 
degree (ex: accounting) or   
Prepare to transfer to a 4-year 
college 

2 years 
Midlands Technical College 
(803) 738-8324 
Midlandstech.edu 

Online classes 
Best for people with access to a 
computer who can’t attend 
classes in person 

Varies by 
program 

 

Four-year 
college 

Bachelor’s or graduate degree 
programs  

4 years 

University of South Carolina 
(803) 777-7700 
Allen University 
877-625-5368 
Benedict College 
(803) 705-4910 

 

What questions should I ask when looking for a school? 
 How long is the program? 

 What types of jobs would the program prepare me for? What 

is the salary of those jobs? 

 How much does school cost per semester? Is financial aid 

available? 

 How many hours do students normally take per semester? 

 How flexible is the degree program—can I choose which 

classes to take?  

 What accommodations can you provide for students with 

disabilities? 



theCOLAguide 

35 

Volunteering 
For many people, volunteering can be a fulfilling way to spend time and contribute to their communities. 
Some people who have not worked in a while find it to be a great way to get back into a routine or gain 
experience before committing to the requirements of a paid job. 
 

Here are some ideas of places to volunteer based on different interests: 
List adapted from Volunteer Opportunities brochure provided by Richland Library. 
 
Animals 

o Pets, Inc., 803-739-9333 

o Pawmetto Lifeline, 803-407-0991 

o Riverbanks Zoo & Garden, 803-779-8717 x 1108 

Education & Literacy 

o Communities in Schools, 803-254-9727 

o Turning Pages, 803-240-2441 

Hospitals & Senior Centers 

o Free Medical Clinic, 803-765-1503 x 205 

o VA Medical Center, 803-776-4000 

o Agape Senior, 803-454-0365 

Basic needs 

o Harvest Hope Food Bank, 803-254-4432 x 1115 

o Habitat for Humanity, 803-252-3570 x 2110 

o Cooperative Ministries, 803-799-3853 

Museums & Libraries 

o Richland Library, 803-929-3436 

o Columbia Museum of Art, 803-799-2810 

Mental health & disabilities 

o SC SHARE, 803-739-5712 

o National Alliance on Mental Illness (NAMI),  
803-206-2916 

o Able SC, 1-800-681-6805 

Other 

o Churches or other religious groups 

o City Roots Sustainable Farm, 803-254-2302 

o ___________________________ (add your own) 

 

o __________________________________ 

 

o ________________________________________ 

Belinda 
“To me, volunteering means 

wholeness and a smiling heart” 
 

In addition to her full-time 

job at a non-profit agency 

helping individuals with 

disabilities live more 

independently, Belinda 

spends as much of her free-

time as possible 

volunteering to help others. 

 

“ I’m currently an active volunteer with Sistercare 

of Columbia which is a non-profit agency that 

services abused women and children. I have 

served on their Speakers Bureau for over four 

years and the main focus is to educate the 

community on the services Sistercare offers, its 

history, and I get to share how Sistercare has 

helped me.” 

 

Belinda began volunteering as part of an 

internship while in school. She observed her 

supervisor “demonstrating great passion for what 

she was doing” and was inspired to make 

volunteering a central part of her life. 

  

Belinda also encourages those around her to 

volunteer as well: “I truly believe whenever a 

person can volunteer their time, they should do so 

with a heart of compassion knowing that it is not 

just for the receiver but the giver as well.” 

 



theCOLAguide 

36 

VOTING 
For many people, voting is an important part of being an involved citizen of their local community, state, 

or country. It can be a way to express your preferences for certain policies, programs, or political views.  

 

SCVotes.org is a great resource for finding information on  

local registration deadlines, candidates, or other voting-related issues. 

 

To be eligible to register to vote in South Carolina you must:  
o be a United States citizen and a resident of South Carolina, this county and precinct 

o be at least eighteen years old on or before the next election 

o not be under a court order declaring you mentally incompetent  

o not be confined in any public prison resulting from a conviction of a crime  

o have never been convicted of a felony OR if previously convicted, have served the entire 

sentence, including probation or parole, or have received a pardon for the conviction.  

 
 
Documents you need to register to vote: 

o Copy of valid state-issued photo ID 

o OR Copy of a current utility bill, bank statement, paycheck, or other document showing your 
name and address in the county (ex: SSDI check). 

 If you choose this option, you will also need to show your photo ID when you go to vote 

unless you are over 65 or qualify for disability services. 

  



theCOLAguide 

37 

Registration Application 
Remember to register at least 30 days before the election. You have two options for registration: 

1. You can register in person at: 

County Board of Voter Registration 

Richland County 
2020 Hampton Street 

Columbia, SC  29202 

Lexington County 

605 West Main Street, Suite 105 

Lexington SC 29072 

 

Thanks to the South Carolina Disability Voting Coalition (803-731-1607),  

you can also register to vote at these locations 

o Commission for the Blind 
o Division of Motor Vehicles 
o Department of Social Services 
o Department of Disabilities & Special 

Needs 

o Department of Mental Health 
o Protection and Advocacy for People 

with Disabilities, Inc. (P&A) 
o SC Association of the Deaf (SCAD) 
o Vocational Rehabilitation Department

 

2. You can download the form from scvotes.org or call to request an application. 

Then fill it out and mail, fax, or email it in: 

Richland County 
Post Office Box 192 

Columbia, SC  29202 

Phone: (803) 576-2240 

Fax:(803) 576-1510 

Email: rcvoterapplication@rcgov.us 

Lexington County 
(same address as above) 

Phone:  (803) 785-8361 

Fax: (803) 785-8390 

Email Dean Crepes: dcrepes@lex-co.com 

 

 

Once you get your voter registration card, it will have all the information you need to vote, including 
your local voting location and your precinct and district numbers. 
 

What to bring to vote: 
o Voter registration card with photo (visit SCvotes.org for more information) 

o OR SC Photo ID (see page 9 for more info), Military ID, or US passport 

 

To change your address on your voter card… 
o Go to scvotes.org to print the proper form  

o OR Fill out the information on the back of your voter registration card and mail it to your 

county board of voter registration (listed above). 

mailto:rcvoterapplication@rcgov.us
mailto:dcrepes@lex-co.com


theCOLAguide 

38 

CONNECTING WITH OTHERS 
Building Social Support 

 

There are a lot of benefits to making connections with others: 
o helping you locate resources for living 
o provide opportunities for work 
o share where the best places in town are 
o keep occupied and do more activities 
o learn new things about yourself and others 

 

Social support can also: 
o reduce stress 
o increase your mental and physical health 
o allow you to share experiences  
o help you solve problems 
o prevent social isolation and withdrawal 

 
Despite knowing these potential benefits, it might be hard to make these connections with others, 
whether or not you are new to the area. We've provided some suggestions for connecting with others, 
considering the quality of your relationships, and eventually finding a balance for your amount of 
involvement in social activities and time spent at home.  
 

Reconnecting with Old Friends 
 
Here are some things to consider if you are interested in reconnecting with people you have not talked 
to in a while, whether or not you were on good terms when you lost touch.  

 

Some questions to consider: 
o Who will you reconnect with?   
o Will you be accepting of each others’ personality, current values, beliefs, and actions?  
o Were you and the other person on good terms before you stopped talking?  
o How easy will it be to reconnect, thinking about your history and current circumstances? 
o When would be good to reconnect with them?   

 Take advantage of special occasions to check in and show you care. For example, 
meeting for holidays, vacations, or special events (like family reunions, or birthdays).  

 Or contact the individual anytime, with the understanding that they may take some 
time to get back to you because they might be busy.  

Sometimes making attempts to reconnect with others may be uncomfortable, or you might easily 
pick up where you left off. The benefits of reconnecting with others can be worth the potential 
challenges, especially if it’s someone you share a lot of history with or who really understands you.  



theCOLAguide 

39 

Meeting New People &  
Finding Healthy Relationships 

 
Making the time and effort to meet new people will eventually help you find healthy relationships. It may 
be important to think about what values, beliefs, personal goals, interests, and hobbies are important to 
you and how you might be able to meet others that share them.     
 

Expanding Your Social Circle 
Here are some ideas of ways to meet new people.  

o Join a meetup group.  www.meetup.com/cities/us/sc/columbia 

 Online listing of gatherings and events (in real life) around a wide range of interests and 
activities. 

 

o Join an activity, recreational class, or take trips with others.  
 

o Create your own social support group! This could be a neighborhood walking group, book club, 
professional development support group, or an online forum.  

 

Consider activities sponsored by mental health settings.  
o If you have positive relationships within mental health settings, you can use these 

opportunities to make connections, like at the annual NAMI SC Walk. 
 

o Also, if you live in a mental health setting (such as a group home or supported housing), take 
advantage of getting to know your neighbors and help plan group activities.  

 
 

Image courtesy of winnond / FreeDigitalPhotos.net 

http://www.freedigitalphotos.net/images/view_photog.php?photogid=1970


theCOLAguide 

40 

Ways to Connect 
Below are some tips for starting up relationships and things to consider when thinking about the quality 
of your relationships.  
 

New Social Situations 
New social situations can be uncomfortable for everyone sometimes, but viewing these situations as 
chances to practice your communication skills, make new connections, and discover new 
opportunities should make the experience worth it.  

o If something interests you, show up. Getting out there and showing up is a start to 

getting more comfortable there. 
 

o Be friendly!  Greeting others warmly is a simple and easy way to start a pleasant 

conversation.   
 

o Practice your listening skills. If you are uncomfortable, just listen for a bit so you can get 

to know the person. 
 

o Understand that it is okay to take your time to get to know others, especially in 

new places. Social experiences can simply be about getting to know one another and finding 
common experiences and interests.   

 

Icebreakers  
& conversation starters 

… besides discussing the weather 
 

o Say hello & introduce yourself clearly and confidently 

o Talk about an interesting hobby or personal experience 

o Discuss the party, meeting, music, room, food, etc.  

o Talk about your pet, if you have one 

o Discuss your favorite activities  

o Give a compliment 

o Talk about a current event, movie, etc.  

o Find out if you both know someone in common 

o Discuss your plans for the weekend or any special events you are doing that week 

o Ask open ended questions and listen! 

 
Your ideas: ____________________________________________________ 

 ____________________________________________________ 

 ____________________________________________________ 

Good luck! 



theCOLAguide 

41 

Developing “Healthy” Relationships  
How do you define “good” relationships? What do you ideally want from your relationships?  

o Many consider healthy relationships to be “reciprocal”, where both people feel that there is 
equal give and take, and opportunities for social support and growth. 

o This type of relationship may take time to develop and can often take more of effort at first.  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Positive versus Negative Influences  
How do your relationships match up with your recovery goals? Does being around this person drag 
you down or uplift you? Are they there to support you and be honest when you need it?  

 
Think about how you feel after your interactions with others. What effect might it have on your 
thoughts and actions? Also consider if these experiences are in line with your beliefs and goals.   

 

 
Maintaining or Ending Relationships  
It is important to make an effort to maintain the positive relationships in your life. Keeping in contact 
and reconnecting through activities is a good way to build your social support network. 

 
However, if you are in a relationship that feels unequal, is undermining your recovery, is stressing you 
out, or you feel like you are being taken advantage of, it is important to learn how to say “no” or to 
end the relationship. There is always the potential to find healthy relationships that support you in 
your recovery.  

 

Photo credits: aloftyexistence.wordpress.com 



theCOLAguide 

42 

Online Social Support Resources 

 
Often the most convenient way to connect to social networks or reconnect with old friends is online. 
Facebook, Linkedin, Twitter, website forums, and several blogging websites can be a good way to 
share information about yourself. 
 

Internet Safety 
The internet can also open you up to being taken advantage of. Consider the following tips for safe 
internet browsing and networking: 

o Guard your identifying information (name, sex, age, address, school, teams). It only takes a 

little information for someone to identify you. 

o Make your username and online profiles generic and anonymous. 

o Know how to exit an inappropriate website. 

o Don’t open attachments in e-mails from strangers. 

They can contain viruses and worms. 

o Don’t send pictures to someone you don’t know in 

person. 

o Remember: chat room 'friends' are not always who 

they say they are. 

 
 

Support Groups 
If you search online, you can find a couple of good local online websites and groups and a wealth of 

non-local social support forums. Here are a couple of ideas to get started. 

Local events and social groups 
Some online groups give you the opportunity to meet people in person. Here are a few: 
 

o Columbia, SC Meetup.com website: www.meetup.com/cities/us/sc/columbia 
 

o Weekly top 10 things to do in Columbia, SC: www.facebook.com/toptencolumbia 
 

o The Richland Library also has a listing of clubs and organizations in the Greater Columbia area 
found here: www.richlandlibrary.com/services/clubs-organizations 
 

Mental health and recovery groups and forums  
o Faces and Voices of Recovery lists several online support resources.  

www.facesandvoicesofrecovery.org/resources/online_recovery_supports/online_resources.php 

 
o Mental Earth Support Forum 

www.mentalearth.com 

http://www.facebook.com/toptencolumbia
http://www.facesandvoicesofrecovery.org/resources/online_recovery_supports/online_resources.php


theCOLAguide 

43 

Romantic Relationships 
For many people, having a romantic relationship can be a fun and fulfilling experience! A romantic partner 
can be a great source of support in tough times, someone to try new things with, or just keep you 
company. But there are some important things to keep in mind when dating: 

 

o A relationship can add a lot to your life: beauty, 
happiness, & support 

 Dating can help you meet lots of different kinds of people. 

 It can give you something fun to do and someone to explore new 
things with. 

 If your social skills could be improved, dating is a great way to 
practice on new people! 

 
o First priority: Have fun with the person you’re with 

 Dating doesn’t always have to be serious, intimate, or lead to commitment. 

 Everyone has a different approach and style, so do whatever you’re most comfortable with! 

 Try dating in groups—you may find it’s a fun and low-pressure way to get to know 
someone. 

 
o Preparing for dating 

 Some people find it helpful to think about the type of relationship you want and some of 
the key characteristics that are important to you.  

 Consider what kind of relationship can play into your larger recovery goals 

 

o Where can I meet other single people?  
 Ask around in your current social circles—sometimes being “set-up” by friends works out!  
 Churches, other religious communities, or even support groups can be great places to meet 

people who share your same values. 
 Some people have a lot of success meeting people with their same interests online. 

 

o Marriage is a big step! Make sure you know your partner very well and feel sure about the 

commitment before making any big decisions. 

 It’s important to date long enough to know whether it’s a meaningful relationship or simply 
infatuation. 

 Talk with people who are in long-term relationships to get their advice on making it last. 

 If you do decide to get married, consider pre-marital counseling through a therapist or 
clergy. 

 

P
h

o
to

 c
re

d
it

: m
er

co
la

.c
o

m
 



theCOLAguide 

44 

o Practice dating safety—especially if meeting someone online: 

 meet in public places 

 tell a friend where you’ll be on the date 

 stay sober 

 don’t leave personal items unattended 

 don’t give money or personal information (ex: social security number, credit card 
information) to someone you recently met 

 trust your instincts—if something doesn’t feel right, leave the situation 
 

o Hopefully you will have only positive dating experiences, but it’s also good to be aware of the 
warning signs of harmful relationships.  

 Be on the look-out for aggressive behavior, such as isolating you from friends and family, 
angry outbursts, threatening you, or being overly jealous or controlling.  

 If you find yourself the victim of dating violence, here are some things you can do: 
o Talk to someone you trust, such as a friend, family member, or case manager 

 

Call the national dating violence hotline at 

1-866-331-9474 or visit www.loveisrespect.org 

 

Get help from the Sexual Trauma Services of the Midlands 
(803) 790-8208 

Local hotline: (803) 771-RAPE 

3700 Forest Drive, Suite 350 
Columbia, SC 29204 

 
 

o If you choose to be sexually active, be safe about it. Use a condom, be sure 

you and your partner get tested regularly for Sexually Transmitted Diseases (STDs), and don’t be 
afraid to ask your partner up-front about anything you may need to know. 

 South Carolina is consistently has one of the highest rates of HIV in the nation, so be safe! 
 

Planned Parenthood offers a number of low-cost services, 

such as STD testing for men and women,  
birth control and contraceptives, and pregnancy testing. 

 
2712 Middleburg Drive #107 

Columbia, SC 29204 

803-256-4908 
 

 
South Carolina’s HIV/AIDS Council offers FREE  

and confidential testing for HIV/AIDS and other STDs. 

Call (803) 254-6644 
www.schivaidscouncil.org/programs/testing-counseling  



theCOLAguide 

45 

Finding and Keeping a Balance 

 
Whether you prefer to be amongst lots of people and have many friends, or are more comfortable 
keeping to yourself most of the time and only having a small circle of close friends (or something in 
between!), it is important to find the right balance of being social and being alone that works for you.  
 

Remember that “alone time” is beneficial too.  

Sometimes taking the time away to reflect on what is important to you or de-stress can help recharge 
your efforts to connect. However, it is also important to recognize the difference between healthy 
alone time (doing something you enjoy) versus social isolation (avoiding people and feeling lonely). 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Consider how your efforts to connect are working for you.  

It might be necessary to try new strategies, explore new social environments, or change how often 
you do activities that are meaningful to you (either with others, or by yourself).  In some cases, you 
may need to scale back from doing too much for others or prevent others from taking advantage of 
you.  
 

Be persistent! 
When connecting, or reconnecting, with others it helps to be optimistic and keep trying to find your 
niche—where you can make a unique contribution to the group! Eventually you may find that because 
of your efforts you've made new contacts or discovered unexpected opportunities or activities just by 
being involved.  

 



theCOLAguide 

46 

ENCOUNTERING STIGMA 

Fortunately, widespread knowledge about mental illness and other disabilities is improving community 
attitudes. Unfortunately, it is still possible to encounter negative attitudes and beliefs after disclosing it to 
others. Here are some things to consider when dealing with stigma.  

 

Experiences with Stigma  
Stigma and discrimination are barriers that individuals with mental illness may face in social 
interactions. Thinking about your experiences with stigma and how to handle them will help you 
overcome these potential challenges to making connections.  

 

What are your previous or current experiences of stigma? 
o Have you had experiences where people treated you poorly because of your mental illness?  
o If yes, how have you dealt with those experiences?  
o Did your efforts work?  

 

Dealing with stigma  
o Some people find that social support is a good way to cope with stigma. This may mean 

getting or giving advice in a peer support setting. Meeting in a peer support group may also 
provide a good way to problem-solve your situation with others that have similar experiences.  

 
o Another way to deal with stigma is to consider advocacy and speaking out against stigmatizing 

attitudes.  
 

For more information and resources on dealing with stigma or discrimination, please visit 

the National Alliance on Mental Illness (NAMI) website: 

www.nami.org/template.cfm?section=fight_stigma 
 

If you would like to talk to someone about your experiences with stigma,  
or ask for advice on disclosing mental illness  

you can call 1-800-273-TALK 

 
o It is important to find ways to deal with stigma that are best for you. These might include:  

 talking to others 

 prayer or meditation  

 writing in a journal 

 volunteering or advocacy  

 ____________________________________________ (add your own) 
 

 ____________________________________________ 
 

 ____________________________________________ 

http://www.nami.org/template.cfm?section=fight_stigma


theCOLAguide 

47 

Self-Stigma  
Self-stigma, or “internalized stigma” is when you believe that negative attitudes or stereotypes about 
mental illness are true and apply to you.  

o Discovering self-stigma means thinking about how these messages affect your views of 
yourself.  
 

o Answering these questions may help you understand what limitations you might be putting on 
yourself, fairly or unfairly, because your mental illness. 
 

 What are your own beliefs about your mental illness?  
 
________________________________________________________________________ 
 
________________________________________________________________________ 
 

 What are your beliefs about how your mental illness might (or might not) affect your 
abilities?  
 
________________________________________________________________________ 
 
________________________________________________________________________ 
 

 How tested are these beliefs? Are they based on past experiences or only assumed? 
 
________________________________________________________________________ 
 
________________________________________________________________________ 

 

Self-Acceptance 
One of the best ways to fight self-stigma is to learn to accept yourself as you are. When you learn to 

accept any limitations you may have, it allows you to discover everything that you can to do within 

those boundaries. Here are some ideas that will hopefully build your self-acceptance and self-esteem:  

o Be forgiving of your mistakes. 

o Focus on your positive qualities and abilities. Think about the unique characteristics and 

strengths that you have to offer. 

o Find ways to share your talents with others. Potential options may be through helping others, 

offering support, volunteering, sharing art or poetry, etc.  

o ____________________________________________ (add your own) 
 

o ____________________________________________ 



theCOLAguide 

48 

Talking with Others About Mental Illness 
(adapted from www.sanemag.com/articles/2493_18561.shtml) 

How do you decide when and whether to tell someone that you are currently struggling—or have 
struggled in the past—with a psychological disorder or other disability? There’s no easy answer to this 
question. But the following are some important things to consider about disclosure: 
 

Tell someone 
o It can be hard enough to live with a psychological disorder; doing so in secret and in silence can 

magnify the pain 100-fold. If you don’t have a trusted friend or family member, start by talking 

with your mental health care provider. 

 Advocacy organizations like SC SHARE (803-739-5712) and Able SC (800-681-6805) 

can be great places to start talking with someone about your concerns and get advice. 

Who needs to know? 
o Is there a good reason for someone to know? If the person plays a primary and intimate role in 

your life, then the odds are that you’ll probably want to tell him or her eventually—especially if 

your illness is on the severe end of the spectrum.  

o You should also let your primary care provider know, which is even more important if you 

begin taking medication. 

o And in regards to romance, you aren’t obligated to disclose your mental health history on a 

first date, but you should consider what you might tell that person if things get more serious. 

This is as much for your own benefit as your potential partner’s. 

o Be cautious about telling people at work, but understand that your employers can’t choose to 

accommodate your needs if they don’t know there’s an issue. For more on disclosing your 

mental health status at work, see page 32. 

Trust is key 
o Trust is more than just knowing that someone can keep a secret—it also gets at how much you 

trust a person to react in a supportive fashion. It’s a good idea to start by telling only the people 

you feel sure will react to the news in a positive way. 

Stand strong against stigma 
o While you should never put your well-being at risk, know that you’re more likely to help change 

societal attitudes when you put a familiar face on a controversial issue—especially when it’s 

your face. 

o Letting people outside your inner circle know you are dealing with or have dealt with 
psychological problems can change the way people perceive those of us living with mental 
health issues. In turn, this can make seeking care and support easier for other people facing 
mental health issues. 



theCOLAguide 

49 

 

 
 

 

resources for daily life 
 

  

  
Transportation 

Dealing with Finances 

Resources for Families 
 



theCOLAguide 

50 

  TRANSPORTATION 
Public Bus System 

 

Central Midlands Transit 
COMET 

(formerly the Central Midlands Region Transit Authority (CMRTA))  
is the main public transportation system in the Columbia metropolitan area. 

 
Call, stop by, or visit the website for up to date information,  

like fares, schedules, and routes, or to buy bus passes. 
 

COMET (formerly CMRTA) Transit Center 
1745 Sumter Street (Sumter at Laurel) 

Columbia, SC 
803-255-7100 

catchthecomet.org 
 

 

Current Fares 
o Standard One-Way Fare: $1.50 
o Special Needs Fare (see below): $0.75 (Must show a valid photo ID with Special Needs Card)  
o Senior Citizens Fare: $0.75 (Must show a valid photo ID with data of birth age 65 and over) 

 

Discount Bus Passes 
Do you have a physical or mental health disability? 
Anyone with a disability is encouraged to apply for a Special Needs Card so you can pay half price 
fares.  

o Call 803-255-7133 for information on eligibility 
o OR Stop by the COMET Transit Center (address above) 
o OR Go here for the online application form: catchthecomet.org/wp-

content/uploads/2013/07/SpecialNeedsApplication.pdf 
 

Where do you get discount bus passes? 
Single Ride, 10 Day Ride and 31 Day Passes can be bought at the Transit Center and select Piggly 
Wiggly stores. Please check the COMET website for updated information. 
 

Are you a Senior Citizen? 
Anyone 65 years and older can get discounted bus fares! Just show a valid ID that includes a date of 
birth OR a valid Medicare card when getting on the bus. 



theCOLAguide 

51 

 

 
C

O
M

E
T

 (C
M

R
T

A
) 

M
ap

 

C
h

ec
k 

ca
tc

h
th

e
co

m
e

t.
o

rg
 f

o
r 

u
p

d
at

ed
 r

o
u

te
 a

n
d

 s
ys

te
m

 m
ap

s!
  

 



theCOLAguide 

52 

COMET Legend 

 
 

COMET Inset for Map 

 



theCOLAguide 

53 

Transportation for Individuals with Disabilities 
DART 
Dial-A-Ride Transit (DART) is a shared bus ride that is available for people with physical or mental 
health disabilities.   

  

For more information or an eligibility application: 
o Call (803) 255-7123 
o General information: catchthecomet.org/dart-service 
o Or send a request in writing to: 

DART Application Request 
P.O. Box 214 
Columbia, SC 29202 

o Download application: catchthecomet.org/wp-content/uploads/2013/07/Certification-
Application-Revised-1-23-13.doc 

 
If you are eligible to use DART, you need to make a reservation to schedule a DART pick-up at least a 
day ahead (same day requests are not accepted).  
 

DART Reservations: Call 803-255-7123 

DART one-way trip fare: $3.00 

 
Medicaid Van 
Individuals who receive Medicaid may be eligible to receive transportation to medical or mental health 
appointments free of charge.  
 

To apply through the Medicaid Van Transportation Office 

  call 1-866-431-9635 
 

Logistic Care 
Logistic Care gives non-emergency medical transportation for Healthy Connections Medicaid 
members who need to go to a doctor’s appointment or go to the drug store.   

 

Call 866-910-7688 three days in advance to schedule a ride. 

You will need to know: 

 Medicaid ID number 

 Pick-up address and phone number 

 Appointment date and time 

 Doctor's name 

 Doctor's address and phone number.  

For more information please visit: www.logisticare.com 

 



theCOLAguide 

54 

The Wheels program 
This service provides rides for people 50+ or who are disabled during certain daytime hours through 
the Lourie Center. 

o Transportation services in central and Northeast Columbia 
o 5 points (central) Columbia: Mondays, Tuesdays, & Wednesday 9:30am-12pm 
o Northeast Columbia: Mondays & Thursdays 9am-1pm 

o For more eligibility information & forms, visit: louriecentersc.com/wheels-program 

o Or contact the 5 Points Wheels Coordinator at (803) 779-1971 

 
 
 

Taxi Companies 
 
In Columbia, it is common to have an 
extended wait time before you are picked 
up by a taxi. If you know early that you will 
need a cab, try in advance to schedule a 
pick up.  
 
Below are some common taxi companies. 
A more complete list can be found here:  
www.columbiaairport.com/directionstrans
portation/groundtransportation.aspx 

 
 

Popular Taxi Services 
 

Blue Ribbon Taxi 
803-754-8163 

originalblueribbontaxi.com 

Yellow Checker Cab 
803-799-3311 

www.checkeryellowcab.com
 

 
Other transportation providers  
A recent version of the phone book should also list taxi companies and alternative options for private 
transportation providers, such as shared or chartered rides and buses.   



theCOLAguide 

55 

Long Distance Transportation 

Planning a long-distance trip? Here are some options.  
 

Columbia Greyhound Station 

2015 Gervais Street 
Columbia, SC 29204 
803-256-6465 
www.greyhound.com/en/locations/locations.as
px?state=sc 
 

Columbia Chinatown Bus 
Inexpensive service to different cities in the US.  
2345 Broad River Rd (at Waffle House) 
Columbia, SC  
Tickets can be purchased in advance online at: 
www.chinatownbus.org/columbia.aspx 

 
Bus pearl 
Offers a daily bus between cities in North and 
South Carolina and New York City.  
buspearl.com 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Train (Amtrak Station) 
850 Pulaski Street 
Columbia, SC 29201 
www.amtrak.com 

 

Air Travel 
Columbia Metropolitan Airport (CAE) 
3000 Aviation Way 
West Columbia, SC 29170  
(803) 822-5000  
www.columbiaairport.com 
 

Transportation on a Budget 
Here are several options that can help you save money on transportation:  

On the bus: 
o Buy weekly, monthly, or yearly bus passes 

instead of single fares.  
 

In a car: 
o Taking turns carpooling with friends 
 
o Try to plan out your errands beforehand to 

save money on gas, rather than making 
several trips. 

 
o Use a gas card to save money on gas per 

gallon. Look into special offers from gas or 
credit card companies for discounts. 

 

Vacations and flights: 
o Buy package deals for trips or vacations (ex: 

buy flight, hotel, and rental car together) 
 

o Plan ahead: Start looking for plane tickets 
early so you can shop around for deals. 

 Use bargain websites (Kayak.com, 
AirfareWatchdog.com, Priceline.com) 

 

o Compare prices for flight from Charlotte, 

NC Greenville/Spartanburg, Augusta, and 

Charleston airports.   

 Airport shuttle to Charlotte: 

columbiacharlotteshuttle.com  
 

o Travel light. Most airlines charge for 

checking a bag. 

http://www.greyhound.com/en/locations/locations.aspx?state=sc
http://www.greyhound.com/en/locations/locations.aspx?state=sc
http://www.chinatownbus.org/columbia.aspx


theCOLAguide 

56 

The City of Columbia Bicycle & Pedestrian Advisory Committee (BPAC) 
Bike Friendly Columbia website includes information on cycling  

traffic rules, route maps, and events 
 

www.columbiasc.net/bikefriendly/371 

803-771-0870 
 

Parking 
There are several parking spots available on main streets in downtown Columbia. There are three 
parking meter colors with different maximum parking times:  

 Red meter – park for 30 minutes maximum 

 Green meter – 2 hours maximum 

 Blue meter – indicates 5 hours maximum parking time.    
Rates are 25 cents for every 20 minutes. The City of Columbia parking division keeps a close watch for 

expired meters and sometimes gives multiple tickets if the car is not moved. Parking tickets for 

expired meters usually average around $8. 

Remember: If you have valid handicapped plates or placards, you can park in metered 

parking spaces without feeding the meter for any length of time. 

 
Cyclists 

Columbia, SC is a very bike friendly city: many locations within downtown Columbia are accessible by 
bike, have racks for bike parking, and bicycle lanes on main streets.  

 Ask other cyclists for tips on best routes, places to find equipment, traffic rules for cyclists, and 
other information if you are interested in biking regularly! 

 

 

 

 
 
 

 
 

Im
ag

e 
co

u
rt

es
y 

o
f w

w
w

.c
o

lu
m

b
ia

sc
.n

et
 



theCOLAguide 

57 

DEALING WITH FINANCES 
Whether or not you are free of financial concerns, most of us agree with the importance of 

having enough money for things that are important or savings to deal with emergencies.  

Below are some ideas on ways to manage your finances and stay within budget.  

 

Using a Monthly Budget 
 

How to calculate your monthly budget 
1. Determine your total amount of monthly income. 

2. Determine how much your expenses are each month.  

3. Total income – total expenses = money left over for saving or spending 

 

 

Monthly Budget Template 

 

1. Write in each source of income you have. Income is the money you are paid or 
receive. Then add the numbers up and put the total in the box below. 

 

Wage/Salary 1        $____________________ 

Wage/Salary 2     +   $____________________ 

Social Security (ex: SSI/SSDI)   +                             $____________________ 

Retirement     +   $____________________ 

Energy Assistance                            +   $____________________ 

General Assistance    +   $____________________ 

Family TANF     +   $____________________  

Other (child support, food stamps)  +   $____________________  

   

                  TOTAL INCOME 

Go to the next page to figure out your expenses. 

$ 

(Box 1) 



theCOLAguide 

58 

2. Write in each expense you have. Expenses are the money you pay for things. 
Add up the numbers and put them in the box below.  

Rent   $______________________ 

Power/Electricity + $______________________ 

Heat  + $______________________ 

Natural Gas + $______________________ 

Phone  + $______________________ 

Groceries/Food + $______________________ 

Car Lease/Loan + $______________________ 

Gasoline + $______________________ 

Car Repairs + $______________________ 

Bus Fares + $______________________ 

Child Care + $______________________ 

Health Care/Medical Costs + $______________________ 

Renter’s Insurance + $______________________ 

Car Insurance + $______________________ 

Life Insurance + $______________________ 

Credit Card/Other Loans + $______________________ 

Fun things + $______________________ 

Cable TV/Internet + $______________________ 

Other (clothes, furniture, car repairs etc.) + $______________________ 

                            TOTAL EXPENSES 

Go to the next page to figure out how much money you have. 
$ 

(Box 2) 



theCOLAguide 

59 

3. Now calculate how much money you have.  Follow the steps below: 
 

A. Take your total income (Box 1). Write it here:                     
 
 
 

B. Take you total expenses (Box 2). Write it here:                 
     — 

 
 

C. Subtract the expenses from your income.    
  

This is the money you have left over to spend or save.             

 
 

  

Suggestions for Planning, Budgeting and Saving 
 

o Are you using all available resources to help you cover your expenses?  

Consider all sources of outside help that you are eligible for (such as SSDI, other benefits, or 

vouchers to help pay bills) if necessary. See Financial Assistance resources on page 26-27 for help. 

 

o Would you like help in making sure your bills get paid? 
Representative payee programs can help you budget for your needs, without taking away your 
right to decide how to spend your money. Not everyone finds a need for this assistance, others use 
it as a short-term service, and still others find it helpful long-term. See p. 63 for local programs. 
 

o Consider setting up direct deposit or automatic bill payments.  

Automatically deducting money from your bank account for major expenses can be less hassle.  

 

o Find ways to reduce expenses. This can mean:  

 Batch cooking large meals and portioning them out 

 Eating less often at restaurants    

 Finding less expensive bill packages (ex: cable, phone, internet) 

 

o Keep track of your expenses by recording your spending.  

Tracking your expenses will help you see where your money is being used. People who track their 

spending tend to save more over time. 

 

o It is important to save money, especially in case of emergency.  

Aim to save about 10% of your income each month to put towards an emergency savings fund. 

 $ 

  

$ 

___________________

_______________ 

$ 

  



theCOLAguide 

60 

Opening a Bank Account 

 

Here are some things to consider when deciding to open a bank account:   

o What type of bank do I want to use?  
Local banks, national banks, and credit unions: Each has its own requirements for opening and 

maintaining an account, as well as benefits. Shop around to find the right option for you. 

 

o What types of documents do I need to open an account?  

 proof of your identity and address (ex: a driver’s license, or government ID card) 

 social security card 

 your date of birth  

 money or transfer information to make the minimum opening deposit (often $50) 

 

o What types of fees are associated with the account?  
Banks often charge fees for: overdrawing an account (spending more money than you have in 

your checking account), exceeding a certain number of bank transfers per month, having less 

than the minimum balance required for an account, paying bills, using overnight checks, or not 

having certified direct deposits above a certain amount to your account every month.  

 

o What extra services are available with the bank account?  
Extra services include: debit cards, the number of local ATMs available, online banking and bill 

payment, overdraft protection, and free paper checks. 

 

o For a Iisting of banks in Columbia, SC please visit:  
www.sciway.net/bus/columbia/banks.html 

  

J.S. Doe          1001 
123 Independence Road 
Columbia, SC 29170      Date:  August 15, 2013 

 
PAY TO 
THE ORDER OF: The Fun Store_____________________________________ $  5.95 

 
Five and 95/100__________________________________________________DOLLARS 

 
Pair of sunglasses_______     _Janice S. Doe___________ 

MEMO        SIGNATURE 
 

Sample check courtesy of Able SC Banking Skills workbook (800-681-6805). 



theCOLAguide 

61 

My Savings Plan 
What are some things that you would like to save for in the future? 
_________________________________________________________________________

_________________________________________________________________________ 

 

     IMPORTANT SAVINGS GOALS                 SAVING PLAN   TARGET DATE  

1. I will save $________ 

every___________(week/month). 

Saving total $______ 

by _________(date). 

2.   

3.   

4.   

5.   

 
Activities on a Budget 

Finances don't have to get in the way of having fun! There are several ways to save money and do 
enjoyable activities for free or as cheaply as possible. Here are some things to consider:  
 

o Playing at the park  

o Visiting the farmer's market  

o Going for a walk 

o Volunteering 

o Attending free events such as concerts, 
poetry readings, and fairs 

o Cheap hobbies such as crafting, books, 
playing cards and board games 

o Visiting friends 
 

o Starting a blog (internet access at library) 

o Going to the library 

o Journaling, creative writing, or drawing

List some of your own ideas: 

_____________________________________  ____________________________________ 

_____________________________________  ____________________________________ 

_____________________________________  ____________________________________ 



theCOLAguide 

62 

Local Financial Assistance Resources 

Representative Payee Programs 
Representative payee programs can help you budget for your needs 

 without taking away your right to decide how to spend your money.  
 

MIRCI Representative Payee program 

3809 Rosewood Dr. 

Columbia, SC 29205 

(803) 786-1844 
 

Provides representative payee services. 

 

Family Services, Inc. 

4925 Lacross Road, Suite 205 

North Charleston, SC 29406 

Toll Free: 800-232-6489 ext. 7802 

www.fsisc.org/topic.asp?pid=12 
 

Provides representative payee services. 

 

Social Security Office  

Strom Thurmond Federal Building 

1835 Assembly Street  

Columbia, SC 29201 

Federal office: 1-800-772-1213 

www.ssa.gov/payee 
 

You can designate a close friend, family 

member, or service provider to serve as your 

representative payee for your benefit 

payments. 

Government Benefits Assistance 

 

The Benefit Bank of South Carolina 

107 Saluda Pointe Dr. 

Lexington, SC 29072 

(803) 454-3862 

Thebenefitbank.com 
 

Provides assistance with completing tax 

returns and benefit applications based on your 

information. Allows you to find and apply for 

all governmental benefits you are eligible to 

receive. 

 

United Way Free Tax Service 

2-1-1 or 1-866-892-9211 for qualifications, 

locations, and times  
 

Free tax preparation for families earning 

below $50,000/year. 

http://www.fsisc.org/topic.asp?pid=12


theCOLAguide 

63 

Local Financial Assistance Resources (continued) 

Utility Assistance 
 

Low Income Home Energy Assistance 
Program (LIHEAP) 
Governor’s Office of Economic Opportunity 
(803) 734-0662 
 

Assists qualified households with utility bills. 

 

Weatherization Assistance Program 
(WAP) 
Governor’s Office of Economic Opportunity 
(803) 734-0662 
 

Helps improve energy efficiency of homes for 
low-income families and people with 
disabilities. 

 

The Lifeline Program 
www.lifelinesupport.org 
Visit this site for information about the program 
and a list of providers in SC. 

 
Common local cell phone providers: 
Assurance Wireless 
1-800-395-2108 
www.assurancewireless.com 

 
SafeLink  
1-800-Safelink (723-3546) 

www.safelink.com  

 

Federally-funded program which offers 
discounted or free phone services to eligible 
low-income consumers.  

Other Resources 

Able South Carolina (Midlands) 
136 Stonemark Lane Suite 100 
Columbia, SC 29210  
(800)681-6805 

 

Offers information on budgeting and 
connections to other financial resources for 
individuals with disabilities. 

  



theCOLAguide 

64 

RESOURCES FOR FAMILIES 
Raising a family is tough, and can be even more challenging for people with mental health or substance 

use problems. Here are some tips and local resources you may find helpful. 

(adapted from tucollaborative.org/pdfs/Toolkits_Monographs_Guidebooks/parenting/Parenting_ 

with_a_Mental_Illness_Programs_and_Resources.pdf ) 

o Take a parenting skills course  
 

o Attend a support group for parents of kids with disabilities 
 

Family Connection of SC 
  

For a list of local ongoing groups, visit:  
www.familyconnectionsc.org 

 

Federation of Families of SC  

810 Dutch Square Blvd, Suite 205 

Columbia, SC 29210  

(866) 779-0402 (toll-free) 

www.fedfamsc.org 
 

 

 Get your child or teenager involved in Youth M.O.V.E. (Motivating 

Others through Voices of Experience) 
o A network of youth to connect with others and advocate for issues they face within the 

mental health system, also through Federation of Families of SC (above) 
 

o Develop a strong social support system of family and friends that can provide 

increased stability for the family.  
 

 

o Create a wellness plan or an advanced directive to outline the coping strategies 

that should be used in the event of a crisis, and go over your plan with your children. See pages 62-
65 for more information on mental health wellness and emergency planning. 
 

o Use open, honest, and age-appropriate communication with your child 

about your mental illness . 
 

o Remember that you are the parent, and that your child needs you to be the primary 

caregiver. Do not force your child to take on a care-giving role for which he or she is not prepared.  

http://tucollaborative.org/pdfs/Toolkits_Monographs_Guidebooks/parenting/Parenting_%20with_a_Mental_Illness_Programs_and_Resources.pdf
http://tucollaborative.org/pdfs/Toolkits_Monographs_Guidebooks/parenting/Parenting_%20with_a_Mental_Illness_Programs_and_Resources.pdf
http://www.fedfamsc.org/


theCOLAguide 

65 

o Consider child & family therapy services 
 

USC Psychology Services Center 
Child and family therapy services provided by  

psychologists-in-training at the University of South Carolina.  

Fees range on a sliding scale based on family income. 
 

2221 Devine St., Suite 100 
Columbia, SC 29205 

(803) 734-0378 
 

 
o For more tips and resources on parenting with a mental illness, visit: 

 www.nmha.org/go/information/get-info/strengthening-families 

 www.parentingwell.org 

 

Also look for family-friendly activities in this guide marked by this symbol:  

 

 

 
 

 

 

Im
ag

e 
co

u
rt

es
y 

o
f 

p
h

o
to

st
o

ck
 / 

F
re

eD
ig

it
al

P
h

o
to

s.
n

et
 

http://www.nmha.org/go/information/get-info/strengthening-families
http://www.freedigitalphotos.net/images/view_photog.php?photogid=1970


theCOLAguide 

66 

 

 
 

 

taking care of yourself 
 

 

 

 

 

Mental Health & Substance Use Recovery 

Spirituality 

Health & Wellness 
 



theCOLAguide 

67 

MENTAL HEALTH &  

SUBSTANCE USE RECOVERY 
A large part of the recovery process for many consumers is learning how to manage their symptoms, find 
the right kinds of support, and learn how to handle relapses. 
 
About half of people with mental health problems also have problems with substance use (ex: alcohol, 
marijuana, and/or other drugs). These worksheets address both types of issues, but feel free to only fill 
out the sections that relate to your experiences and recovery. 
 

Developing a Recovery Plan 
(Adapted from www.choicesinrecovery.com/about/recovery-plan) 

 
A recovery plan can be a guide to help a person achieve personal goals. It can help steer decisions 
during the more challenging aspects of recovery, such as recognizing new symptoms or triggers of a 
relapse. A recovery plan is very beneficial to those with mental illness and is highly recommended. 
 

1. Who is on your Recovery Team? (Ex: friends, family members, MH professionals) 

________________________________  ________________________________ 

________________________________  ________________________________ 

2. What are your Recovery Tools? 

How do you feel when things are going well? 

__________________________________________________________________________________

__________________________________________________________________________________ 

What day-to-day tasks make you feel better? (ex: eating healthy, sleeping) 

__________________________________________________________________________________

__________________________________________________________________________________ 

What other activities make you feel better? (ex: exercising, talking with a friend) 

__________________________________________________________________________________

__________________________________________________________________________________ 

What triggers a relapse? (ex: changing medication, drugs or alcohol) 

__________________________________________________________________________________

__________________________________________________________________________________ 

http://www.choicesinrecovery.com/about/recovery-plan


theCOLAguide 

68 

3. Find out if medication is right for you. 
(Adapted from host1.medcohealth.com/art/medicare10/pdf/smartguide.pdf) 
  
For many people, taking the right medication regularly allows them to live a fuller life with fewer 
relapses and hospital stays. Other people find they have a better life without medication or only 
need it for a limited time. 
 

o Talk openly with your doctor about your experiences and concerns, and don’t get 

discouraged if it takes a while to find what works best for you. 

 Bring a list of what you want to talk about to your health care provider appointments 

o Keep a Personal Medication Record. Write down all the medicines you take— 

including over-the-counter drugs, vitamins, and supplements.   

 Sharing this with your doctor & pharmacist can reduce the risk of harmful drug interactions  

o Education yourself about how  your medication works and potential side effects 

o Follow your doctor’s orders about when and how to stop and start medications.  

 

4. Set yourself up for success. Surrounding yourself with supportive people, stable and 

safe housing, and activities you enjoy can make a big difference in how you feel from day to day. 
 

A common model for recovery plans is the  

Wellness Recovery Action Plans (WRAP®) model,  

You can find more information at 

 www.mentalhealthrecovery.com/wrap 

or locally at SC SHARE’s WRAP classes and workshops (803-739-5712). 

 

Victoria 
“I don’t feel like a number.” 

Victoria has had positive experiences with her mental health service providers here in Columbia. She 

likes that she is able to see her case manager consistently on a monthly basis.  In the case of an 

emergency, she “can get in touch with them expediently.”  She also finds that her interactions with her 

doctor at the mental health center have been positive and helpful with her physical health.   

“My doctor really listens to me” beyond just mental health—she cares about her physical health as well 

and encourages her to ask her medical doctor about tests. “We have a good relationship.” 

 

 



theCOLAguide 

69 

Be your own advocate!  
(Adapted from dmh.mo.gov/docs/dd/AdvocacySpecBrochsm.pdf) 

 

You are the expert on your own needs, strengths, and skills and probably the best advocate for your 

cause! Here are some suggestions for self-advocacy within the any service system:  
 

o Know your rights and your responsibilities—don’t be afraid to assert them! 

o Learn all you can about your mental illness or disability, and your strengths, skills, and limitations. 

o Be an active participant in goal setting, planning, and adjustments to treatment plans. 

o Ask questions when something is unclear or you want more information before making a decision. 

o Know how to communicate your needs and your desires. Be assertive yet tactful.  

o Ask for alternative options if you’re dissatisfied with how things are going. 

o Find out who your legislators are and how to contact them if necessary.  

 

For more on advocacy, contact Able South Carolina (800-681-6805)  

or any of the other advocacy organizations listed on pg. 76. 

 

 

Picking a Mental Health Professional 
(adapted from www.nami.org/Content/Microsites124/NAMI_PA,_Main_Line/Home115/ 

Selected_Speaker_Meeting_Summaries1/ChoosingRightMentalHealthProf%5B1%5D.pdf ) 

 

If you have options between several mental health professionals, ask around to see if anyone you know 
has any recommendations of people they’ve found helpful. Here are some other things to consider: 
 

 What kind of professional do you need to look for? Match your needs (ex: 

medication, substance use problems, etc.) to their experience and qualifications.  
o Look for service providers in places like: 

 local community mental health centers (see pg. 72-73) 
 websites like psychologytoday.com and helping.apa.org 

 When you call to make an appointment, ask the receptionist… 

o Where the office is located. Can you get transportation to their office? 
o Do they accept Medicaid, Medicare, or your private insurance?  
o Are fees offered on a sliding scale? (basically, you pay less if your income is lower) 

 During your first meeting … 

o Ask your provider how they think about and tend to treat mental illnesses (ex: therapy, 
medication, family support, a combination of these)? Is this in line with your preferences? 

o Reflect on whether you felt comfortable opening up about your feelings, concerns, and 
struggles? Do you feel they are able to help you? 

 Don’t get discouraged if it takes some time to find the right mental health professional for 

you or to build a comfortable relationship with them. 



theCOLAguide 

70 

Developing an Action Plan 
 
Part of the recovery process is understanding that relapses happen. Fill out this information that will be 
helpful if you start to feel yourself having a mental health or substance use relapse. 

 

Who could you call? Include at least one person who lives close to you. 

o Name: __________________________ Phone: __________________  

o Name: __________________________ Phone: __________________  

o Name: __________________________ Phone: __________________  

 

Psychiatrist:   __________________________ Phone: __________________  
 

Case manager/nurse: _________________________ Phone: __________________  
 

General doctor:   _________________________ Phone: __________________  
 

Preferred hospital location 

o Name:______________________________________ Phone:___________________ 

o Address: _________________________________________________________ 

_________________________________________________________ 

 

Your medications:  ___________________________________________________ 

____________________________________________________________________________ 

 

Your medication allergies: _____________________________________________ 

____________________________________________________________________________ 

 

Consider creating an advanced directive or granting power of attorney to others in 

case you are unable to care for yourself in an emergency.  
o An advanced directive allows you to specify what type of treatment you would like to receive if 

you are incapacitated or choose someone that will make decisions about your treatment.  
o For more information, ask your case manager or nurse OR visit www.state.sc.us/dmh/804-

97.htm   
 

If you are going to the hospital or emergency room you should bring:  
 changes of clothes and undergarments, including pajamas 

 toiletries (ex: toothbrush, deodorant, shampoo)  

 do not bring valuables (like jewelry or electronics) 

 to find out more helpful information on hospital visits: 
www.palmettohealth.org/body.cfm?id=408&oTopID=0 

http://www.state.sc.us/dmh/804-97.htm
http://www.state.sc.us/dmh/804-97.htm
http://www.palmettohealth.org/body.cfm?id=408&oTopID=0


theCOLAguide 

71 

Mental Health & Substance Use Emergencies 
 

If you find yourself in an emergency situation, here are some suggestions: 

o If you are worried about someone else but they are not in immediate danger, you may be able 

to have police check on the individual.  

 To contact the police to request a non-emergency response call (803) 576-3000. 
 

o If you feel like you or someone else is an immediate danger to themselves or others, call 911. 
 

o Call a mental health crisis number, such as a suicide prevention hotline (see below). 
 

o Go to the emergency room at the local hospital or call 9-1-1 for an ambulance. 

 
 

Local Crisis Services 

 Mental Health Substance Use 

Columbia Columbia Area Mental Health 

(803) 898-8888 

LRADAC Columbia 

(803) 726-9300 

Lexington Lexington County Mental Health 

(803) 359-3545 

LRADAC Lexington 

(803) 726-9400 

 

 
 

Local Suicide Hotlines 
United Way: dial 2-1-1 for information 

(803) 790-4357 (HELP) 
1-866-892-9211 

 

National Suicide Hotlines 
National Hopeline Network: 1-800-SUICIDE (1-800-784-2433) 

National Suicide Prevention Lifeline: 1-800-273-TALK (1-800-273-8255) 
 

Call 911 if you are in imminent danger  
from self-harm or harm from others. 

 
 

http://hopeline.com/#_blank
http://www.suicidepreventionlifeline.org/#_blank


theCOLAguide 

72 

Local Mental Health Resources  

Mental Health Service Providers 

Columbia Area Mental Health Center 
 (see map below) 
 

For new clients: 
call Emergency Services for an assessment at 
(803) 898-8888.  
2715 Colonial Drive (see map below) 
Suite 200b  
Columbia, SC 29203 

NOTE: Even if you do not qualify for services at 
CAMHC, Emergency Services can assess and refer 
you to other local services . 
 

For existing clients of CAMHC: 

Adult Clinic Services  
Cottages B & C (see map) 
1800 Colonial Dr. 
(803) 898-0123 

Adult Intensive Services  
(803) 898-1555 

Lower Richland Clinic 
1850 Pineview Drive (not on map below) 
Columbia, SC 29209 
(803) 783-0303  

Out-patient mental health services for people with 
serious mental illness: 

o Psychiatric assessment 
o Psychiatrist & nurse appointments 
o Medication management 
o Case management 
o Individual & Group therapy 
o Crisis services 

 
Handicap parking 

Handicap parking 

Map of Columbia Area Mental Health 

Center downtown location 



theCOLAguide 

73 

Mental Health Service Providers (con’t) 

Lexington County Community Mental 
Health Center 

301-A Palmetto Park Blvd.  
Lexington, SC 29072  
(803) 359-3545 

Out-patient mental health services for people with 
serious mental illness: 

o Psychiatric assessment 
o Psychiatrist & nurse appointments 
o Medication management 
o Case management 
o Peer support services 
o Crisis services 

Connections (Assertive Community 
Treatment) 
1800 Colonial Drive, Cottage "A" 
Columbia, SC 29202 
(803) 898-1555 

Long-term intensive case management and 
treatment 

Mental Illness Recovery Center, Inc. (MIRCI) 
3809 Rosewood Dr. 
Columbia, SC 29205 
(803) 786-1844 

Outpatient mental health services (as well as housing 
and representative payee services listed below). 

USC Psychology Services Center 
2221 Devine Street 
Suite 100 
Columbia, SC 29208 
(803) 734-0378 

 
Assessment, intake, referrals, and psychotherapy 
conducted by therapists in training. Services offered 
on a sliding scale fee depending on income.  
 

Hospitals 

Bryan Psychiatric Hospital 
220 Faison Drive 
Columbia, SC 
(803) 935-7140 
 

Richland Springs Psychiatric Hospital 
11 Medical Park 
Columbia, SC 29203 
(803) 434-4800  
 

Three Rivers 
2900 Sunset Boulevard  
West Columbia, SC 29169  
866-796-9911 
 

Palmetto Health Behavioral Care 
Assessment: (803) 434-4813 

In-patient psychiatric hospitalization 



theCOLAguide 

74 

Mental Health Day Treatment Centers 

Palmetto Health Behavioral Care 
720 Gracern Rd., Suite 120 
Columbia, SC 
(803) 296-8765 
 

Three Rivers Behavioral Health 
2900 Sunset Boulevard  
West Columbia, SC 29169  
866-796-9911 

Full or half-day intensive outpatient treatment 
o Medication management 
o Individual & group therapy 

Psychiatric Rehabilitation Programs & Clubhouses 

New Horizons 
1850 Pineview Drive 
Columbia, SC 29209 
(803) 783-0303 
 

Independence House 
1135 Carter St. 
Columbia, SC 29204 
(803) 786-1183 
 

Insights Young Adult Program 
2638 Two Notch Rd Suite #106 
Columbia, SC 29204 
(803) 898-0210 
 

Bridges Clubhouse, Mental Health 
America SC 
2105 Commerce Dr 
Cayce, SC 29033 

(803) 796-0353 
 

Offer daily activities, usually aimed at increasing 
consumers’: 

o work readiness 
o social skills 
o symptom management 

 

 



theCOLAguide 

75 

 

Mental Health Peer Support Groups 

National Alliance on Mental Illness 
(NAMI) 
Mid-Carolina Education Meetings 
Every 2nd Tuesday at 6 pm 
Trenholm Road United Methodist Church 
3401 Trenholm Rd. 
Columbia, SC 
(803) 206-2916 
 
For all of the weekly peer-support group meetings 
for consumers and family members in various 
parts of the greater Columbia area, see 

NAMImidcarolina.org 

o Educational programs  
o Support groups (consumers & families) 
o Advocacy 
o Monthly newsletter 
o Stigma reduction 

 

South Carolina SHARE 
427 Meeting St. 
West Columbia, SC 29169 
(803) 739-5712 

Support services for people recovery from 
mental illness and/or substance abuse 
o Advocacy 
o Recovery education workshops on topics such as 

anger management, recovery planning, healthy 
relationships, and advocacy 

o peer-mentor services 
o Wellness Recovery Action Plan 
o 12-step Double Trouble in Recovery groups for 

co-occurring mental illness and substance abuse 



theCOLAguide 

76 

 

Mental Health Advocacy 

Organizations that assist with improving the quality of treatment for those in the  mental health system. 

Federation of Families for Children’s 

Mental Health of South Carolina  
810 Dutch Square Blvd, Suite 205 

Columbia, SC 29210  

(866) 779-0402 (toll-free) 

www.fedfamsc.org 

Able South Carolina 
136 Stonemark Lane Suite 100 
Columbia, SC 29210 
800-681-6805 
Able-sc.org 

Mental Health America,  South Carolina 
1823 Gadsden Street 
Columbia, SC 29201  
(803) 779-5363 
www.mha-sc.org 

SC Dept. of Mental Health Office of 

Consumer Affairs  

2414 Bull Street  

P.O. Box 485  

Columbia, SC 29202  

Office of Consumer Affairs: (803) 898-8339 

Client Advocacy Program: (803) 898-8569 

Protection and Advocacy for People with 

Disabilities, Inc.  

3710 Landmark Drive, Suite 208 

Columbia, SC 29204  

(803) 782-0639 

pandasc.org 

South Carolina SHARE 
427 Meeting St. 
West Columbia, SC 29169 
(803) 739-5712 

National Alliance on Mental Illness (NAMI) 
1823 Gadsden Street 
Columbia, SC  
(803) 206-2916 

Mailing address: PO Box 2526 
Columbia, SC 29202 

The National Empowerment Center 

599 Canal Street  
Lawrence, MA 01840  
800-Power2U (800-769-3728) 
www.power2u.org 

The National Mental Health Consumers' 

Self-Help Clearinghouse 

1211 Chestnut Street, Suite 1207  
Philadelphia, PA 19107  
267-507-3810 
www.mhselfhelp.org 

 

 

http://www.fedfamsc.org/
http://www.fedfamsc.org/
http://www.state.sc.us/dmh/client_affairs/client_home.htm
http://www.state.sc.us/dmh/client_affairs/client_home.htm


theCOLAguide 

77 

 

Substance Abuse Treatment 

Treatment Centers 

Lexington/Richland Area Drug & 
Alcohol Center 
Richland County 
2711 Colonial Drive 
Columbia, SC 
(803) 726-9300 
 
Lexington County 
1068 South Lake Dr. 
Lexington, SC 
(803) 726-9400 
 

Adult substance abuse treatment programs 
o Inpatient detoxification 
o Outpatient services 
o Dual-recovery (substance abuse & mental 

illness) outpatient services 
o Case management 
o Peer support 
o HIV services 
o Crisis/emergency services 

Hospitals 

Morris Village Alcohol & Drug 
Addiction Treatment Center 

610 Faison Dr. 
Columbia, SC 29203 
(803) 935-7100 
 

Richland Springs Psychiatric Hospital 
11 Medical Park 
Columbia, SC 29203 
(803) 434-4800 
 

Three Rivers 
2900 Sunset Boulevard  
West Columbia, SC 29169  
866-796-9911 

Inpatient substance abuse hospitalization & 
rehabilitation 
o Assessment 
o Detoxification 
o Crisis stabilization 
o Individual & Group Therapy 
o Support groups (AA/NA) 
o Relapse prevention planning 
o Case management 



theCOLAguide 

78 

 

Substance Use Peer Support Groups 

Adult Children of Alcoholics Club 
2015 College St. 
Columbia, SC 
(803) 799-5416  
 

Weekly Alcoholics Anonymous meetings 

Faces and Voices of Recovery – 
Midlands 
(803) 310-FAVR (3287) 
www.favor-midlands.org/ 
 

Promotes long-term recovery from substance 
use disorders through education, advocacy 
and recovery support services 

Search for meetings by type, time, and 
location: 
meetings.intherooms.com 
 

List of local Alcoholics Anonymous, Narcotics 
Anonymous, and other 12-Step Self-Help 
programs. 

South Carolina SHARE 
427 Meeting St. 
West Columbia, SC 29169 
(803) 739-5712 

Support services for people recovery from 
mental illness and/or substance abuse 
o Advocacy 
o Recovery education workshops on topics such 

as anger management, recovery planning, 
healthy relationships, and advocacy 

o peer-mentor services 
o Wellness Recovery Action Plan 
o 12-step Double Trouble in Recovery groups for 

co-occurring mental illness and substance 
abuse 

 



theCOLAguide 

79 

SPIRITUALITY 
As part of the “Deep South” culture, Christianity is a large part of life for many 
South Carolinians. However in Columbia, it is possible to find institutions that 
represent most religions and many different denominations of Christianity.  
The State newspaper Saturday Edition often features religious news articles 
and events.  

 

Spiritual beliefs can benefit people in lots of different ways: 
o Spirituality can help you cope with stressful events and provide strength in difficult times 
o Spirituality can help people find a sense of purpose and meaning in life. 
o Participation in religious events can give people a sense of belong to a community 
o Religious events can provide opportunities to connect with others with similar beliefs.  
o Religious institutions often provide opportunities to volunteer or serve others.  

 

Religious institutions can also provide several helpful resources: 
o Many churches offer services such as free meals for the homeless, help with bill payments, 

marriage counseling, or spiritual counseling.  
o Churches and other religious institutions often host events that offer a great way to spend 

leisure time, such as farmer’s markets, dinners, fairs, retreats, etc. 
o Religious buildings can be a good place for groups to meet, ranging from support groups to 

hobbies (e.g., quilting) to exercise classes.   
 

Religious institutions sponsor events in the local community: 
o Churches and other religious institutions often host events that are family oriented.  
o Religious institutions also offer events that are a great way to have fun and provide stress 

relief, such as: potlucks, retreats, sport events, etc.  
 

 
 

Celebrate Recovery 
Offers a Christian program and group support 
to help deal with emotional & life stressors. 

Meets at several local churches 

www.celebraterecovery.com 

 
Cooperative ministries 

Helps families living below the poverty line 
move towards self-sufficiency.  

Services include assistance with utilities, bus 
tickets, counseling, and crisis referrals.  

 
3821 West Beltline Blvd. 

Columbia, SC 29204 
 (803) 799-3853 

www.coopmin.org 



theCOLAguide 

80 

HEALTH & WELLNESS 
Healthy choices can help give you more energy and help you feel better from day-to-day. Here are some 
ideas for small changes you can make that can really make a difference. 
 

Eating Well 
Balancing Calories 
o Enjoy your food, but eat less. Try eating off smaller plates and eating slowly. 
 

o Avoid oversized portions. If you go out to eat, try splitting a meal or taking leftovers home. 
 

Foods to Increase 
o Make at least half your grains whole grains (ex: 

brown rice, whole grain bread). 
 

o Switch to fat-free or low-fat (1%) milk. 
 

o Try to create a rainbow on your plate! Naturally 
colorful foods (sweet potatoes, spinach, 
oranges, blue berries) are usually more 
nutritious. 

 

Foods to Reduce 
o Replace sugary drinks with water. 

 

o Cut back on foods high in solid fats, added 
sugars, and salt. Use these foods as occasional treats, not everyday foods. 

 

Eating healthy on a budget  
o Look for coupons and store “loyalty” cards for discounts. 
 

o Buy some foods (ex: meat, potatoes, and frozen vegetables) in bulk, if you can. 
 

o Get fruits and vegetables in season. 
 

o If you eat out at a restaurant, try going out for lunch instead of dinner or looking for special deals. 
 

Healthy cooking tips 
o Use salt in moderation. Try mixing it up with seasoning alternatives like: 

 Lemon or lime juice 

 Vinegars (ex: balsamic, white wine vinegar) 

 Herbs (ex: dill, rosemary, basil) 

 
o Recipes can be found from friends or family members, on the internet (cookinglight.com or 

foodnetwork.com), or in cookbooks such as Better Homes & Gardens or Joy of Cooking. 



theCOLAguide 

81 

Staying Active 

o Start slowly and let your body get stronger over time. If you have any health 

problems, check with your doctor before starting to exercise. 
 

o Look for ways to be active in your daily routine, such as: 
  taking the stairs 

 taking a walk after dinner 

 cleaning the house 

 mowing the lawn or gardening 

 _________________________ (add your own) 

 _________________________ 
 

o Aim for 20-30 minutes of aerobic exercise (at least break a sweat) each day. 

 

o Here are some ways to get started: 
 Set challenging but realistic goals  

 Ex: walk 1-2 miles, three times per week 
 My exercise goals: 

____________________________________________________
____________________________________________________ 

 Create a plan for when you will exercise each week  
 Ex: Find an exercise buddy to meet with regularly OR walk Tues & Thurs mornings 
 My exercise plan: 

_______________________________________________________
_______________________________________________________ 

 

o Join a gym! They can offer new exercise equipment, facilities, or classes that will help you try 

new ways to work out. Here are some great work-out spots: 
 

Drew Wellness Center 
2101 Walker Solomon Way 

(803) 545-3200 
columbia.sc.gov/index.cfm/drew-wellness 

 

o Pool, Group classes, Fitness center & gym, 
& Health screenings 

o Discount rates for seniors & families and 
scholarships available.  

o Free one-year membership for Cecil Saxon 
apartment residents. 

Three Rivers Greenway 
www.riveralliance.org/3rg.html 
o Miles of safe, free walking trails 
o Family and pet-friendly 
o Free & easy parking 
o Includes: 

Columbia’s Riverfront Park 
312 Laurel St. 

 
West Columbia Riverwalk 

Alexander Rd., by Gervais St. bridge 



theCOLAguide 

82 

Get Checked Up! 
Physical Health 
It’s important to find a general practice doctor you trust and to go at least once per year. 

  

If you have Medicaid or no insurance… 
and need help finding a doctor, call  

The South Carolina Healthcare Information & Referral Network 

at 1-888-998-4646 

 

If you don’t have any insurance… 
 you can get check-ups at: 

Cecil Saxon Health Center 

Call 803-296-3244 to make an appointment. 

2133 Walker Solomon Way 

Columbia, SC 29204 

 

 

Free Medical Clinic 

(be sure to get there early!) 

803-765-1503 

1875 Harden St  

Columbia, SC 29204 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Dental Health 
Seeing a dentist at least once a year is also important to keep your mouth clean and feeling good.  

Community Partners of the Midlands 
Adult Dental Clinics 

803-576-2738 
Lexington County 

Lexington DHEC Building 

1070 South Lake Drive 

Lexington, SC 29073 

 

Richland County 

Richland County Health Dept. Building 
2000 Hampton Street 
Columbia, SC 29204 

 

Children’s Dental Clinic (Lexington): 803-785-6651 

 



theCOLAguide 

83 

Take Care of Yourself 
How we look affects how we feel about 
ourselves. 

Consider what you wear. Pajamas are 

great for relaxing at home, but you’re likely to feel 
more confident interacting with others in public if 
you are dressed more appropriately. 

Tip: Occasional trips to your local thrift 
store can help keep your closet stocked 
with clothes you’re excited to wear 
without breaking the bank.  

Practice good hygiene. Bathing regularly, 

wearing clean clothes, using deodorant daily, and 
keeping your hair kempt can all go a long way 
towards helping you feel your best.  

 

Manage Your Stress Level 

Get enough sleep each night. Most 

people need 7-8 hours. 
 

Learn to recognize early signs of 
stress and find ways to manage it before it 

becomes a problem. 
 

Find positive ways to cope with 
stress that work for you, like: 

o exercising 
o spending time with a friend 
o watching TV, listening to music, or reading  
o taking a walk 
o yoga, meditation, or breathing exercises 

o ________________________________ (add your own) 

o ________________________________ 

 

Find someone you trust to talk to about problems and get advice about how to 

handle them. This can be a family member, neighbor, significant other, or friend. 

o Name: ___________________ Phone number: ________________ 

o Name: ___________________ Phone number: ________________

Sissy 
“I exercise for my mental health 
more than my physical health.” 

 
Sissy helps motivate people in recovery from 
substance abuse and mental illness to be more 
physically active. She understands there are 
increase health risks for people diagnosed with 
mental illness, that weight gain can be a side effect 
of psychiatric medications, and that this may cause 
apathy for individuals. “It takes a lot of motivation to 
stick to a regular exercise program.”  
 
The motivational tools that Sissy finds helpful are 
setting goals and focusing on the small things. This 
includes thinking about the “food choices” we make 
throughout the day. Some examples are drinking 
more water instead of juice and soda, eating 
breakfast and protein, and not skipping meals.    
 
Growing up Sissy considered herself an athlete and 
a tomboy. However, she gained weight as an adult 
and had an “aha moment” when she weighed over 
300 pounds. She lost weight after joining Weight 
Watchers and exercising again. Sissy particularly 
loves running, and at one point was running 40-50 
miles a week. Her motivation also came from 
celebrating and validating big and small goals and 
finding support—such as encouragement from her 
best friend, and support from her counselor and 
doctor. She hopes that her personal story of losing 
weight will help motivate others.  
 
Sissy stays active by being outdoors, running and 
walking intervals, doing yoga, and weight training. 



theCOLAguide 

84 

 

 
 

 

exploring Columbia 
 

 

 

 

 

 
 

Activities & Events 

Restaurants 

Stores 

Landmarks 
 

Photo credit: David Asiamah Photography 



theCOLAguide 

85 

ACTIVITIES & EVENTS 
Columbia offers a variety of events, activities, and opportunities to enjoy the local culture. 
Whether it’s a museum, a national park, a local festival, or the Riverbanks Zoo & Botanical 
Garden, you should be able to find something that interests you in Columbia!  
 
There are often many fun, free activities going on each week but you have to know where 
to look for them. The “Where do I get more information?”  section (pg. iv-v) includes 
suggestions on where to start looking or check out the COLA Guide blog which features 
updates on local events at colaguide.wordpress.com. Below, we offer just a few 
suggestions of some of the most popular activities you may enjoy: 

 
Outdoors, Sports, & Recreation 

 

Carolina Stadium 

 431 Williams St. 

 www.gamecocksonline.com 

 Home to the Carolina baseball team 
  

Congaree National Park 
 803-776-4396 

 www.nps.gov/cong 

 22,000-acre park with hiking, boating, 
camping, canoeing, & nature walks 

 

Finlay Park 
 Assembly at Taylor St 

 803-545-3100 

 Great for picnics and summer time 
movies & live music series 

 

Riverfront Park 

 Laurel at Huger St. 

 803-545-3100 

 www.columbiasc.net  

 Popular and safe jogging and walking 
trail with scenic views of the river 

Riverbanks Zoo & Botanical 
Garden 

 I-126 at Greystone Blvd. 

 803-779-8717 

 www.riverbanks.org  

 One of Cola’s biggest tourism draws 

 Free admission every Friday 
during January and February! 

 

Sesquicentennial State Park 

 9564 Two Notch Rd. (Northeast) 

 803-788-2706 

 www.southcarolinaparks.com 

 30-acre lake surrounded by trails, picnic 
areas, and campsites 

 

Williams-Brice Stadium 
 1125 George Rogers Blvd. 

 803-777-4271 

 Home of USC’s Gamecock football. It 
also hosts concerts and other events 
 

http://colaguide.wordpress.com/
http://www.gamecocksonline.com/
http://www.nps.gov/cong
http://www.columbiasc.net/
http://www.riverbanks.org/
http://www.southcarolinaparks.com/


theCOLAguide 

86 

Arts, Museums, & Music 
 

Columbia Museum of Art 
 Main and Hampton streets 

 803-799-2810 

 www.columbiamuseum.org  

 Art, concerts, films, , and more 

 Free: Sundays & children under 5! 
 

Colonial Life Arena 
 801 Lincoln St.  

 803-576-9200 

 www.coloniallifearena.com  

 Largest arena in SC. Hosts concerts and 
USC basketball 

 

Koger Center 
 1051 Greene St. 

 803-777-7500 

 koger.sc.edu 

 Great place to see music, opera, 
theater, & dance. On USC campus. 
  

 

South Carolina State 
Museum 

 301 Gervais St. 

 803-898-4921 

 www.southcarolinastatemuseum.org 

 Exhibitions covering cultural & natural 
history, science, technology, and art 

 

Township Auditorium 
 1703 Taylor St. 

 803-576-2350 

 www.thetownship.org 

 Newly renovated, has hosted Elvis 
Presley, Pink Floyd, and Duke Ellington 

 

Trustus Theatre 
 520 Lady St. 

 803-254-9732 

 www.trustus.org 

 A professional theater offering a wide 
range of classic and new works 

 

Movie Theaters 
Nickelodeon Theatre (Independent) 

 1607 Main St. 

 803-254-8234 

 www.nickelodeon.org  
 

Carmike Wynnsong 10 
 5320 Forest Dr. 

 803-782-7744 
 

Regal Cinema Columbia 
 3400 Forest Dr. (roof of Richland mall) 

 803-782-8122 
 

AMC Dutch Square 14 
 421 Bush River Rd (Northwest) 

 803-750-5130 

St. Andrews Road Multi Cinemas 
 527 St. Andrews Rd 

 803-772-7572 

 Discount theater: $2 every day! 
 

Columbia Place 
 7201 Two Notch Rd. 

 803-788-4678 
 

Regal Columbiana Grande 
 1250 Bower Parkway 

 803-407-8683 
 

Carmike Cinemas 14 
 122 Afton Ct 
 803-781-3067 

http://www.columbiamuseum.org/
http://www.coloniallifearena.com/
http://www.southcarolinastatemuseum.org/
http://www.thetownship.org/
http://www.trustus.org/
http://www.nickelodeon.org/


theCOLAguide 

87 

Free Activities 
 

It can be tough to be excited about events and other opportunities if you are on a tight 

budget. However, there are often a couple of community events that you can attend free 

of cost going on each week. Sometimes these are listed in the Free Times “8 Days a Week” 

section or in The State newspaper.  Below are some events to keep an eye out for. Also 

we’d love to hear from you at the COLA guide blog! Feel free to leave a comment about 

your favorite free activities theres.  
   

Here are a couple of ideas to get you started:  

o Yard sales 

o Free Fridays at the Riverbank Zoo and 

Botanical Garden (in January & February)  

o Farmers’ markets: the Soda City market 

takes place Saturdays on Main St. Others 

are at 701 Whaley & Richland Mall 

o Free museum tours and crafts fair events at 

the Columbia Museum of Art 

o University of South Carolina School of 

Music concerts  

o 5 Points summer concerts & sidewalk sales 

o The Riverbank music festival 

o City Roots tour  

o Jazz Under the Stars Jazzfest 

o Summer movies and concerts at Finlay Park 

o The SC Book Festival 

o Concerts at Sandhills Mall  

o Tubing on the Congaree River  

o Walking along the Riverwalk  

o Attending 4th of July celebrations at Lake 

Murray  

o Columbia Blues Festival  

 

o ___________________________________ (add your own) 

 

o ___________________________________ 

 

o ___________________________________ 

 

o ___________________________________ 

 



theCOLAguide 

88 

Festivals & Events 
Many of these events change dates and times from year-to-year, so find specific up-to-
date information in the local media or online. The Richland county public Library offers 
free internet access, and the Free Times often advertises events on a weekly basis. 

Regular events 

First Thursdays on Main 
 Monthly event on Main St. with art, food 

and wine, and live music 

 www.firstthursdaysonmain.com 
 

Arts & Draughts 
 Quarterly event with live music, crafts, and 

tours of current exhibits 

 Columbia Museum of Art 

Fall 

Columbia Blues Festival 

 Martin Luther King Jr. Park 

 www.wordofmouthproductions.org 

Italian Festival & Bocce Tournament 

SC Pride Parade  

Columbia Greek Festival  

 Sumter at Calhoun St 

 www.columbiasgreekfestival.com 
 Multicultural & family-friendly event 

 

Rooftop Rhythms in Forest Acres 

Oktoberfest Columbia  
 Incarnation Lutheran Church 

 www.oktoberfestcolumbia.com 

 German heritage festival with proceeds 
benefiting local non-profits 

SC State Fair 

 1200 Rosewood Drive 

 www.scstatefair.org 

 One of the best family-oriented events 

Winter 

Church Bazaar (Holiday Market)  

Lights Before Christmas at the Zoo  

Holiday House Tours 

Cayce Christmas Parade  

Holiday Lights on the River 

Carolina Carillon Holiday Parade 

Vista Lights 

 www.vistalightssc.com 

 Holiday open house with carriage rides, 
Christmas tree lighting, & holiday music  

Famously Hot New Year 
 www.famouslyhotnewyear.com 

http://www.firstthursdaysonmain.com/
http://www.wordofmouthproductions.org/
http://www.columbiasgreekfestival.com/
http://www.rosewoodcrawfishfestival.com/
http://www.scstatefair.org/
http://www.vistalightssc.com/


theCOLAguide 

89 

 

Summer 

Columbia RiverFest 

Summer Concert Series, Finlay Park 

Jubilee: Festival of Heritage  

Main Street Latin Festival  

Lexington County Peach Festival 

CityRoots Tasty Tomato Festival  

Lake Murray Independence Day  
 www.lakemurraycountry.com 

 Boat parade & fireworks  

Spring 

Bark to the Park walk 
 Finlay Park  

St. Pat’s in Five Points  
 www.fivepointscolumbia.com  
 Biggest party in town—up to 30,000 

people each year! 

Harambee Festival  
 Benedict College 

 Features the award-winning Benedict 
College Gospel Choir. 

Mayfest  
 Finlay Park  

Senior Wellness Expo 
 Drew Wellness Center 

River Rocks Music Festival 

NAMI Walks  
 West Columbia Riverwalk Park 

 NAMImidcarolina.org 

 Annual nation-wide fundraising and mental 
health awareness walk 

Indie Grits Festival (April) 

 indiegrits.com  

 Independent films from Southern film-
makers & other events across downtown. 
 

Rosewood Crawfish Festival 

 www.rosewoodcrawfishfestival.com 

 Cooks up more than 7,000 pounds of 
Louisiana crawfish and concerts for all ages 

Freedom Festival 

Artista Vista 

 

What are some of your favorite activities? 
 
____________________________________________________________________________________ 
    
____________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
____________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
____________________________________________________________________________________ 

http://www.lakemurraycountry.com/
http://www.fivepointscolumbia.com/
http://www.rosewoodcrawfishfestival.com/
http://www.rosewoodcrawfishfestival.com/


theCOLAguide 

90 

RESTAURANTS 
Columbia has a great local independent food scene.  Ranging from Southern specialties to 
ethnic cuisine, you’re sure to find something tasty! 
 
Check-out the Free Times’ “Bite of the Week” column for featured dishes at local spots! 
Check the local papers & coupon packs for restaurant deals. 
 

 
(map adapted from www.free-times.com) 

 

CENTRAL COLA: 5 points (1), Downtown (2,3), Vista (4), Shandon (11), & Rosewood areas (12) 

WEST COLA: West Columbia, Cayce, & Lexington areas (8) 

NORTHWEST COLA: Harbison (9,10), Broad River, & Bush River areas (7) 

NORTHEAST COLA: Forest Acres (5), Two Notch, Dentsville, & Sandhills areas (6) 

 
*Multiple Locations (only one listed) 

 

http://www.free-times.com/


theCOLAguide 

91 

Inexpensive ($5-$10) 

CENTRAL COLA 

Andy’s Deli, 803-799-2639* 

2005 Greene St, Columbia 
 Sandwiches 

Blue Cactus Café, 803-929-0782 

2002 Greene St, Columbia 
 Southwest-meets-Korean cuisine 

Bone-In Artisan BBQ Truck, 803-728-7512  

1000 Hampton St, Columbia 

 Food truck with delicious BBQ specialties 

Chinese Cuisine & Thai Food, 803-667-9639 

2431 Main St, Columbia  

 Classic Chinese dishes, Thai curry, & more 

Cool Beans, 803-779-4277 

1217 College St, Columbia 

 Coffee and food 

Drake’s Duck-in, 803-788-9290 

1544 Main St, Columbia 

  “fast-food” and friendliest service 

Drip Coffee, 803-661-9545* 

729 Saluda Ave, Columbia 

 Coffee and great sandwiches 

El Burrito, 803-765-2188 

934 Harden St, Columbia 

 Fresh tacos, burritos, & salads 

Grilled Teriyaki, 803-933-9950 

748 Harden St, Columbia 

 Fast hibachi-style dishes & fried rice  

Groucho’s Deli, 803-799-5708* 

611 Harden St, Columbia  

 Sandwiches with dipping sauces  

Lizard’s Thicket, 803-779-6407* 

818 Elmwood Ave, Columbia 

 The best of Southern cooking! 

(CENTRAL CON’T) 

Mediterranean Tea Room, 803-799-3118 

2601 Devine St, Columbia 

 Mediterranean & Greek food 

Millwood Coffee Company, 803-667-9939 

2911 Millwood Ave, Columbia 

 Coffee and food  

Rosewood Market & Deli, 803-256-6410 

2803 Rosewood Dr, Columbia 

 Grocery & deli with hot meals, salads, etc. 

Palmetto Pig, 803-733-2556 

530 Devine St, Columbia 

 South Carolina-style BBQ buffet 

Palmetto Seafood, 803-254-2503 

2200 Gervais St, Columbia 

 Freshly prepared seafood 

Pizza Man, 803-252-6931 

341 S Woodrow St, Columbia 

 Great pizza; $1 slices on Tuesday nights! 
 

WEST COLA 

Café Strudel, 803-794-6634 

118 State St, West Columbia 

 Great brunch, known for their hashbrowns 

D’s Restaurant, 803-791-4486 

920 Axtell Dr, Cayce 

 Known for their wings! 

Zesto’s, 803-794-4652* 

504 12th St, West Columbia 

 Local fast food (burgers) & ice cream  

 

NORTHEAST COLA 

Original House of Pancakes, 803-782-6742 

4840 Forest Dr, Columbia 

 Best breakfast in town! 



theCOLAguide 

92 

 [Inexpensive ($5-$10) con’t]  

NORTHWEST COLA 

Real Mexico, 803-750-8990 

2421 Bush River Rd, Columbia 

 Authentic Mexican dishes – best in town!  

Sandy’s Famous Hot Dogs, 803-772-1020* 

1935 Broad River Rd, Columbia 

 Hot dogs & ice cream 

Mid-range ($10-$15) 

CENTRAL COLA 

Al Amir, 803-865-5865*  

471 Town Center Pl, Columbia 

 Authentic Middle Eastern food 

Applebee’s, 803-787-4687* 

4505 Devine St, Columbia 

 Variety of American dishes 

California Dreaming, 803-254-6767 

401 Main St, Columbia 

 American cuisine 

DiPrato’s Delicatessan, 803-779-0606 

342 Pickens St, Columbia 
 Signature sandwiches and spreads 

Gourmet Shop, 803-799-9463 

724 Saluda Ave, Columbia 

 Sandwiches, panini, salads, & wines 

Harper’s, 803-252-2222 

700 Harden St, Columbia 

 Seafood, burgers, & family-friendly! 

Hunter-Gatherer Brewery,  803-748-0540 

900 Main St, Columbia 

 Great food & live jazz every Thursday! 

Miyo’s, 803-779-6496* 

922 Main St, Columbia 

 Pan-Asian cuisine (sushi, Chinese, etc.) 

Moe’s Grapevine, 803-776-8463 

4478 Rosewood Dr, Columbia 

 Excellent Italian food 

(CENTRAL CON’T) 

Pawley’s Front Porch, 803-771-8001 

827 Harden St, Columbia 

 Signature SC-themed burgers 

Ruby Tuesday’s, 803-783-4181* 

7490 Garners Ferry Rd, Columbia 

 American food with a great salad bar 

Takosushi, 803-771-7131 

1115 Assembly St, Columbia 

 Creative mix of Mexican food & sushi 

Yesterday’s, 803-799-0196 

2030 Devine St, Columbia 

 Southern American specialties 

 

WEST COLA 

116 State, 803-791-5663 

116 State St , Columbia, SC 29169 

 Coffee, wine bar, & gourmet local cuisine 

Vella’s Restaurant & Tavern, 803-796-4629 

829 Knox Abbott Dr, Cayce SC 29033 

 American cuisine 

 

NORTHWEST COLA 

Bombay Grill, 803-772-5121 

245 Bush River Rd, Columbia, SC 29210 

 Hearty, savory Indian food 

Olive Garden, 803-732-0471* 

274 Harbison Blvd, Columbia, SC 29212 

 Italian–great soup, salad & breadsticks! 



theCOLAguide 

93 

 [Mid-range ($10-$15) con’t]  

NORTHEAST COLA 

Harbor Inn Seafood, 803-462-3498 

7375 Two Notch Rd, Columbia 

 Seafood & chicken dishes 

Inakaya, 803-699-2626* 

224 Oneil Ct, #9, Columbia 

 Sushi & Japanese cuisine 

Little Pigs, 803-788-8238 

4927 Alpine Rd, Columbia 

 Buffet spread of southern food 

Pasta Fresca, 803-787-1838 

3405 Forest Dr, Columbia 

 Fresh pasta, ravioli, & other Italian dishes 

Red Bowl, 803-462-9991 

481 Town Center Pl Ste 11, Columbia  

 Sushi & Asian fusion 

Red Lobster, 803-462-1755* 

10136 Two Notch Rd Ste 106, Columbia  

 Seafood, known for tasty cheddar biscuits 

Very’s Great Philly Food, 803-788-6254 

6729 Two Notch Rd, Columbia 

 Philly food—cheese steaks and all! 

Expensive ($15+) 

CENTRAL COLA 

Blue Marlin, 803-799-3838 

1200 Lincoln St, Columbia 

 Upscale seafood 

Cowboy Brazilian Steakhouse, 803-728-0887 

1508 Main St, Columbia 

 Brazilian food & great salad bar 

Motor Supply Company Bistro, 803-256-6687 

920 Gervais St, Columbia 

 Fresh made-from-scratch specialties 

Mr. Friendly’s, 803-254-7828 

2001 Greene St Ste A, Columbia  

 Old fashion, Southern cuisine  

WEST COLA 

Terra, 803-791-3443 

100 State St, West Columbia 

 Upscale local farm-to-table food 

Al’s Upstairs Italian, 803-794-7404 

304 Meeting St, West Columbia 

 Upscale Italian specialties  

 

NORTHEAST COLA 

Rosso Trattoria Italia, 803-787-3949 

4840 Forest Dr #7, Columbia 

 Creative Italian dishes 

 

What are your favorite restaurants?  
 

__________________________________ __________________________________ 
 

__________________________________ __________________________________ 
 

__________________________________ __________________________________ 



theCOLAguide 

94 

STORES 
Columbiana Centre (Harbison  Mall) 

 100 Columbiana Circle 

 803-732-6260 

 www.columbianacentre.com 
 

Columbia Place (Shopping mall) 
 7201 Two Notch Rd. 

 803-788-4678 

 www.shopcolumbiaplace.com  
 

Ed’s Editions Used Bookstore 
 406 Meeting St., West Columbia 

 803-791-8002 

 www.edseditions.com 
 

Goodwill Thift Store 
 555 St. Andrews Rd./ 803-216-9000 

 6642 Garners Ferry Rd./ 803-783-2696 

 2736 Decker Blvd. #E/ 803-865-9986 

 9630 Two Notch Rd./ 803-865-6505 
 

Mast General Store 
 1601 Main St. 

 803-771-2300 

 www.mastgeneralstore.com 

 Clothing, kitchen tools, & specialty 
candy 

 

Papa Jazz Record Shoppe 
 2014 Green St. (Five Points) 

 803-254-0095 

 www.papajazz.com 

 Great selection of CDs, records, & DVDs 
 

Scratch N Spin 
 513 12th St., West Columbia 

 803-794-8888 

 www.scratchnspin.com 

 CDs, DVDs, records, & comics 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Sid Nancy 

 733 Saluda Ave. (Five Points) 

 803-779-6454 

 www.shopsidnancy.com 

 Vintage clothing & accessories 
 

Target 
 6090 Garners Ferry Rd./ 803-647-0168 

 10204 Two Notch Rd./ 803-419-4086 

 134 Harbison Blvd./ 803-749-0869 
 

Village at Sandhill 
 481-2 Town Center Place 

 803-419-0235 

 www.villeageatsandhillonline.com  

 New shopping space in Northeast 
 

Walmart 
 1326 Bush River Rd./ 803-750-3097 

 5420 Forest Dr./ 803-782-0323 

 10060 Two Notch Rd./ 803-736-8123 

 7520 Garners Ferry Rd./ 803-783-1277 

 321 Killian Rd./ 803-754-8884 

 360 Harbison Blvd./ 803-781-5420

Victoria 

Shopping, lunch, a movie and 
exercise 

Victoria enjoys a deal, but who doesn’t?  She likes 

“to go to Belk when the department stores have 

sales.”  The Belk at Richland Fashion Mall serves 

several purposes for Victoria.  After shopping, she 

has a variety of food options in the neighborhood if 

she’s hungry and sometimes, “I take in a movie.”  

Victoria also finds the mall is “ a good place to get 

some exercise” and likes the fact that  “it’s air 

conditioned and not too overcrowded.” 

 

http://www.columbianacentre.com/
http://www.shopcolumbiaplace.com/
http://www.edseditions.com/
http://www.mastgeneralstore.com/
http://www.papajazz.com/
http://www.scratchnspin.com/
http://www.shopsidnancy.com/
http://www.villeageatsandhillonline.com/


theCOLAguide 

95 

LANDMARKS 
South Carolina has a rich and interesting history, with 1300 sites on the National Register 
of Historic Places.  Many of these sites, most of which are free to the public, can be found 
in Columbia.  Below are some historic Columbia landmarks you might enjoy visiting: 
 

African-American History 
Monument 

 This exhibit on the State House grounds 
features a 12-panel sculpture 
representing key aspects of the African 
American Experience 

 

Busted Plug Plaza 
 1400 Block of Taylor St. 

 This 39-foot metallic fire hydrant (the 
largest in the world!) is among artist 
Blue Sky’s most recognizable and 
impressive works. 

 

The Five Points Fountain & 
Hootie Monument 

 Harden Street at Saluda Avenue 

 The Five Points Fountain is a nice place 
to hang out with coffee or lunch.   

 Down the block on Santee Avenue, 
there’s a large metal sculpture 
dedicated to Hootie & The Blowfish, 
perhaps Columbia’s biggest musical 
success story. 

 
 
 

 

Mann-Simons Cottage 
 One of only a few houses in South 

Carolina owned by free African 
Americans in pre-Civil War days and 
preserved as a historic house museum 

 1403 Richland Street 

 803-252-7742 

 www.histroiccolumbia.org  
 

S.C. State House Capitol Building 
 Main St. at Gervais St. 

 www.statehouse.net 
 

 

USC Horseshoe 
 900 Block of Sumter St. 

 803-777-8161 

 Consisting almost entirely of 19th-
century structures, the USC Horseshow 
is rich in tradition, and its large green 
lawn is a great place to sit and read or 
people-watch 

 
 
 
 
 

What landmarks have you discovered in Columbia?   
 

__________________________________ __________________________________ 
 

__________________________________ __________________________________ 

http://www.histroiccolumbia.org/
http://www.statehouse.net/


theCOLAguide 

96 

INDEX 
Able South Carolina, ii, 8, 24, 33, 63, 69, 76 

Adult Children of Alcoholics Club, 78 

Alston Wilkes Society, 30 

Arts, 6, 27, 86, 88 

Assurance Wireless, 63 

Bank Account. See Finances 

Benefit Bank, 62 

bicycle, 56 

Bryan Psychiatric Hospital, 73 

Budget, 10, 55, 57, 61 

Bus, 50, 55, 58 

Business & Job Center, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29 

Celebrate Recovery, 79 

Christmas. See Holiday 

Cleaning, 17 

COLA Guide blog, v, 85 

Columbia Area Mental Health Center, ii, 9, 72 

Columbia Blues Festival, 87, 88 

Columbia Regional Visitor Center, iv 

COMET, 50, 52 

cooking, 16, 24, 59, 80, 91 

COVER LETTER, 26 

DART, 53 

dating, 43, 44 

Day Treatment Centers, 74 

Dental, 82 

Department of Motor Vehicles, 10 

Disability Payments, 31 

disclosure, 3, 32, 48 

Discrimination, 33 

Downtown, 6, 90 

Drew Wellness Center, 81, 89 

education, 34, 75, 78 

Emergencies, 18, 19, 71 

Employment, 24, 29, 30, 33 

Events, 6, 85, 88 

Faces and Voices of Recovery, 42, 78 

Families, ii, 64, 76 

Family Connection of SC, 64 

Family Services, Inc., 62 

Federation of Families, 64 

Festivals, 6, 88 

Finances, 57, 61 

First Thursdays, 88 

Five Points, 5, 89, 94, 95 

Forest Acres, 6, 88, 90 

GED, 29, 34 

Goodwill Job Connections, 30 



theCOLAguide 

97 

Goodwill Thift Store, 94 

Greek Festival, 88 

healthy, 39, 41, 45, 67, 75, 78, 80 

HIV/AIDS Council, 44 

Holiday, 88 

Homebuyer Education, 8 

Homelessness, 20, 22 

Housing, ii, 8, 9, 15, 16 

Columbia Housing Authority, 9 

hygiene, 83 

Identification Card, 10 

Independence House, 74 

Insights Young Adult Program, ii, 74 

interview, 26, 28, 32 

Job Accommodations Network, 33 

Landmarks, 95 

Lease, 11, 15, 58 

Lexington County Community Mental Health 

Center, 9, 73 

Lexington/Richland Area Drug & Alcohol Center, 77 

library, 61 

Lifeline Program, 63 

Logistic Care, 53 

Low Income Home Energy Assistance Program 

(LIHEAP), 63 

mall, 6, 86, 94 

Medicaid, 53, 69, 82 

Medicaid Van, 53 

Medical Clinic, 35, 82 

Medicare, 31, 50, 69 

Mental Health America, ii, 9, 74, 76 

Midlands Area Consortium for the Homeless 

(MACH), 20 

MIRCI, ii, 9, 62, 73 

Morris Village Alcohol & Drug Addiction Treatment 

Center, 77 

Movie Theaters, 86 

Moving, 8, 10, 11, 15 

Museums, 35, 86 

Music, 6, 86, 87, 89 

NAMI, 35, 39, 46, 69, 75, 76, 89 

National Alliance on Mental Illness (NAMI), 35, 46, 

75, 76 

Neighborhood, 5 

New Horizons, ii, 74 

Northeast, 6, 54, 85, 94 

Online, v, 34, 39, 42 

Palmetto Health Behavioral Care, 73, 74 

parenting. See Families 

Parking, 56 

Planned Parenthood, 44 

Protection and Advocacy for People with 

Disabilities, Inc., 33, 76 

Psychiatric Rehabilitation Programs & Clubhouses, 

74 

Psychology Services Center, 65, 73 



theCOLAguide 

98 

Recovery Plan, 67 

Action Plan, 70, 75, 78 

Wellness Recovery Action Plans, 68 

Recreation, 85 

Relationships, 39, 41, 43 

religion. See Spirituality 

Restaurants, 90 

RESUME, 27 

Richland Library, iv, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 35, 42 

Richland Springs Psychiatric Hospital, 73, 77 

SafeLink, 63 

Safety, 7, 16, 42 

Saving. See Budget 

SC Dept. of Mental Health, 76 

SC Human Affairs Commission, 33 

SC State Fair, 88 

Senior Citizen, 50 

service providers, i, 32, 69 

Sexual Trauma Services, 44 

Social, 2, 10, 28, 31, 37, 38, 39, 40, 57 

Social Support, 38, 42 

South Carolina SHARE, ii, 75, 76, 78 

Spirituality, 79 

Sports, 85 

Stigma, 46, 47, 75 

Stores, 94 

Suicide Hotlines, 71 

Support Groups, 42, 75, 78 

Target, 94 

Telephone, 14, 30, 58 

The Free Times, v 

The State, v, 25, 79, 87 

The Vista, 5 

Three Rivers, 73, 74, 77 

Ticket to Work program, 31 

Transportation, 19, 50, 53, 54, 55 

Treatment, 73, 74, 77 

Turnipseed & Associates, 11, 33 

United Way, 20, 62, 71 

USC School of Medicine, 9 

Utilities, 14 

Vocational Rehabilitation, 29, 37 

Volunteering, 24, 35, 61 

Voting, 36, 37 

Walmart, 94 

West Columbia, 6, 14, 29, 55, 73, 74, 75, 76, 77, 78, 

81, 89, 90, 91, 93, 94 

Work in Progress, 29 



 

 

PERSONAL EMERGENCY CONTACTS 

NAME PHONE NUMBER 

Family members 

 

 

 

 

Friends 

 

 
 

 

Landlord  

 

Health Care Providers 

 

 

 

 

Others 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

USC HOME Research Study 

University of South Carolina 
Department of Psychology 

1512 Pendleton St. 
Columbia, SC 29208 

 

(803) 777-8408 
COLAguide@gmail.com 


